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Investigative Summary

On April 13, 2007, Director Angie HOLT of the Special Investigations Division
of the Georgia State Patrol assigned 1A case # 0027-2007 to Sergeant Jerome ALFORD.
This case was in reference to a complaint of Impersonating a Trooper/ Improper conduct

received on CEO Matthew JORDAN.

On April 24, 2007, Sgt. ALFORD traveled to Post- 32 Athens to meet with Capt.
J.C. MILLER and SFC A.W. MARLOWE. On this date, two packages of information
were given to Sgt. ALFORD; the first package provided information supporting the
allegations of Impersonating an Officer as well as Improper Conduct. The first package
contained letters from SCEO ROTH and CEQ BARTON written to Capt MILLER and
SFC MARLOWE; the subject of the letters was CEO J ORDAN. The letters provided
information of CEQ JORDAN representing himself as “Special Agent Jordan”. The
information presented to SCEO ROTH and CEO BARTON céme from a Mr. Keith
YOUNG. Mr. YOUNG spoke with CEQ JORDAN on April 21, 2007 in reference to an
accident involving his wife; the accident was investigated by TFC EVANS. Mr. Young
stated that CEO JORDAN identified himself as “Special Agent Jordan”. Also provided
in the first package was information on a delinquent account from Aaron’s Sales and
Leasing. The account was in the names of CEQ JORDAN and his wife Misty JORDAN.
An Affidavit and Summons of Foreclosure was issued on January 24, 2007 to CEO
Matthew JORDAN for the return of property he rented from Aaron’s Sales and Leasing,
This property was picked up at the residence of CEO JORDAN on January 25, 2007. A

CD recording of the meeting with CEQ JORDAN was also provided. The second

EXHIBIT# 1 Page 1 of 3
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package contained information also supporting the allegations of Impersonating a
Trooper and Improper Conduct. The second package contained a written statement from
Mr. Jeff PURCELL received by SFC MARLOWE via fax on April 10, 2007. The
statement indicated CEQ JORDAN identified himself as a Trooper to Mr. Purcell. This
incident took place on March 22, 2007 during a Hart County live fire exercise where
CEO JORDAN was a student.

Also contained in the second package was an Inter-Department Memorandum
dated April 12, 2007 from CEQ C.D. BARTON thru SFC MARLOWE to Capt.
MILLER; the subject was the investigation on CEO JORDAN. This memorandum
indicated about three to four weeks prior to the above date CEO JORDAN identified
himself as a Trooper to a female on Myspace.com. CEO BARTON stated the day after
this incident occurred he returned to duty at Post-32 Athens and made contact with CEO
JORDAN. He spoke with him about the conversation he had with the female on
Myspace.com and advised him that it was wrong for him to identify himself as a Trooper.
The additional information in the second package was in reference to a foreclosure. On
April 9, 2007, an Affidavit and Summons of foreclosure was issued against CEO
Matthew JORDAN. This was done because he failed to make payments to Brown Motor
Company. CEO JORDAN purchased a 1994 GMC Truck on September 9, 2006 from
Brown Motor Company and made his last payment on January 30, 2007. On April 25,
2007, Brown Motor Company dismissed its case against CEQ JORDAN after the vehicle
was repossessed. A CD of the conversation vﬁth CEO JORDAN, SFC MARLOWE and

Capt. MILLER was provided in the package.

EXHIBIT# 1 Page 2 of 3
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On May 29, 2007, Sgt. ALFORD interviewed SCEO ROTH, CEO BARTON and
TFC EVANS to obtain confirmation on the statements they provided to SFC
MARLOWE. Interview Transcripts provided on each interview.

On June 1, 2007, Ms. Angie HOLT, Director of the Special Investigations
Division of the Georgia State Patrol, received a memorandum from Commanding Officer
Major D. J. BRACK; Subject: Complaints agﬁinst CEO Métthew JORDAN #301 (Post
32-Athens). The memorandum stated: “I have received a resignation from CEO Matthew
JORDAN, effective May 31, 2007. Please consider any pending investigations closed.”

As of June 12, 2007, this case against CEOQ Matthew JORDAN was closed.

EXHIBIT# 1 Page 3 of 3
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o Beorgia ﬁtatz Hatrol Major D. 1. Brack
Colonel B{ll {-htcheus aﬂnnt ®ffice ?nx 1456 Commanding Officer
Commissioner Atl&lﬂiﬂ, @eurgm 3037 1,145ﬁ
(404) 624-7451
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
DATE : April 12, 2007
TO: Ms. Angie Holt
Special Investi S Divigion
FROM: Major D. J. Brack

Commanding Offj

SUBJECT: Complaint Against CEO Matthew W. Jordan #301
Post #32-Athens

Please assign an IA number to a complaint made against CEO Matthew W.
Jordan for impersonating a trooper. Considering the nature of the
complaint, the investigation should be maintained at your level.

Thank you for your help. If you need anything further from me, let me know.

DJB/blc

Copy Furnished:
Lt. Colonel W. D. Chastain

AECEIVED

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS
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Miriam Dozier

From: Miriam Dozier

Sent:  Friday, April 13, 2007 8:38 AM
To: Major David Brack

Cc: Angie Holt

Subject: 1A-0027-2007/Jordan

April 13, 2007
TO: Major D.J. Brack
Commanding Officer

FROM: Angie Holt, Director
Special Investigations Division

SUBJECT: Complaint Against CEQ Matthéw W. Jordan, #301 (Post 32-Athens)

Reference is made to your memorandum of April 12, 2007, relative to the complaint
against CEQ Matthew W. Jordan, #301 (Post 32-Athens).

I concur with your recommendation that an investigation at our level take place
regarding this allegation.

The Internal Affairs Case number is IA-0027-2007.

AMH/md

EXHIBITNO, ¢ [A-0027-2007
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Colonel Bill Hitchens Post Office Box 1456 Angie Folt
Commissioner Atlanta, Georgia 30371-1456 Director
Department of Public Safety (404) 624-7523 Special Investigations

April 19, 2007

CEO M. W, Jordan
GSP- Post 32

1505 U.S. Highway 29N
Athens, Georgia 30601

Dear CEO M. W. Jordan:

The Special Investigations Division of the Department of Public Safety has received a complaint
alleging you presented yourself as a Georgia State Trooper/ State Officer. I have been assigned
to investigate this case and will be in contact with you in the near future. Please take time to
review your rights and responsibilities under DPS Policy Statement #3.01.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions, you
may contact me at (404) 624-7523.

Sincerely,

Special Investigations Division

1JA

cc: Capt. J. C. Miller Troop B Commander
SFC A. W. Marlowe, Post 32

PagellfA -0027- 2@0 /
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Please Address Reply To:

Georgia State Patrol Post 32
Dy 1505 Hwy 29 North .

TAVEL AT Athens. GA 30601

STATE PATROL (706)542-8660 (706) 542-9201

.

April 24, 2007

TO: Captain J.C. Miller #012
GSP - Troop B Commander

THROQUGH: SFC AW. Marlowe #125 A
GSP - Post 32 Commander

FROM: SCEO Angela J. Roth #222 @,521/

SUBJECT: CEQ Matthew Jordan #301

At approximately 1100 hours on Monday April 23, 2007, Mr. Keith Young came by the Post to inquire
if he could speak with Trooper Evans. It was in regards to Mr. Young's wife’s car that was involved in
an accident Saturday Aprii 21, 2007. Mr. Young stated that he had gone by the wrecker company to
pickup his wife's CD’s out of the car and take pictures of the car. He was told by the wrecker
company that he was not allowed to make contact with the vehicle because the State Patrol had
placed a hold on the vehicle. Mr. Young then stated he called the State Patrol and spoke with
“Special Agent Jordan” who explained the reconstruction procedures to him. While speaking with Mr.
Young, he handed me a piece of paper that contained information regarding the accident and who he
had spoken to. At the top of the paper, “Special Agent Jordan” was written along with the Post
telephone number. CEO Barton wrote the telephone number to the SCRT Team in Gainesville on the
back of the paper.

LI IT N DO
B N@,,;,QB I A- 0 07 [~ 2 50 14
Fartitude Professconaliom




<

Please Address Reply To:

Georgia State Patrol UGE
Serecng Scnce 1957 \

Georgia State Patrol Post 32
1505 Hwy 29 North
Athens, GA 30601
(706)642-8660 (706) 542-9201

STATE PATROL

April 24, 2007

TO: Captain J.C. Miller #012 %
GSP — Troop B Commanider

THROUGH: SFC A.W. Marlowe #125 A\
GSP - Post 32 Commander

FROM: CEO Calvin D. Barton #416 (/Z

SUBJECT: CEQ Matthew Jordan #301

At approximately 1100 hours on Monday April 23, 2007, Mr. Keith Young came by the Post to inquire
if he could speak with Trooper Evans. It was in regards to Mr. Young's wife's car that was involved in
an accident Saturday Aprii 21, 2007. Mr. Young stated that he had gone by the wrecker company to
pickup his wife’s CD’s out of the car and take pictures of the car. He was told by the wrecker
company that he was not allowed to make contact with the vehicle because the State Patrol had
placed a hold on the vehicle. Mr. Young then stated he called the State Patrol and spoke with
“Special Agent Jordan” who explained the reconstruction procedures to him. While speaking with Mr.
Young, he handed me a piece of paper that contained information regarding the accident and who he
had spoken to. At the top of the paper, “Special Agent Jordan” was written along with the Post
telephone number. CEO Barton wrote the telephone number to the SCRT Team in Gainesville on the
back of the paper. ' :
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INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

January 25, 2007

TO: ~ Captain J.C. Miller #012?41
i Troop B Commander

FROM: SFC A. W. Marlowe #125 /™
Post 32 Commander

SUBJECT: CEO Matthew Jordan #301

CEO Jordan called me today and advised me that he had talked with his wife fast night
and that she had admitted to him that she had forged his signature at Aaron’s without his
knowledge. He also told me that Aaron’s rental was at his house and picking up the items.
He put Tonya Martin from Aaron’s Rental on the phone and she also told me that the items
were being picked up and were in good condition. Jordan faxed a letter to the post and
also sent me an email to corroborate his statement to me.

| found out that TFC Evans may have addition information on the situation. | called him
and he advised me that he picked up Jordan on the day of Ethics Training. He advises
that during their drive to the training center Jordan stated that he and his wife had recently
leased an HDTV and other furniture from Aaron’s. TFC Evans operates a gy and further
stated that CEO Jordan has not been paying his gym membership. In addition TFC Evans
stated that CEO Jordan has been identifying himself as a state trooper :

At this point | called you to apprise you of the situation. You asked me to call Aaron sto
determine the following: who the salesperson was and whether or not the salesperson
could remember if CEO Jordan was present when the items were leased. You also asked
me to obtain a copy of the lease agreement for signature comparisons.

The salesperson was Nick Evangilistie. | was unable to speak with him but | did speak
with Customer Sales Representative Christy Kennedy who drew up the paperwork. She
advised me that she knew Matthew Jordan because he had rented there in the past. She
further advised that she had reservations about renting to Jordan because he had been
unable to pay the last time and had to return the merchandise. Kennedy stated that.
Matthew Jordan and his wife were both present when the items were picked up. She
“could not remember if Jordan was present when the paperwork was initially drawn up but
she did tell me that under no circumstances would she let a customer sign for anyone
other than themselves. She faxed the lease agreement to me.

exHr No. 05 | 1A-0027-2007
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| Matthew Jordan was unaware of the fact that my wife had signed my name to
any agreement to Aarons Sales and Leasing company. At the time we were
seperated and she needed furniture and she signed my name to the lease
agreement. This matter has been taken care of this morning at 12:00. Mrs.
Tonya Martin has a copy and | am faxing you a copy of the signed a statement
concerning the agreement and if you need to ask my wife any questions you may
reach her anytime of the day at the number provided 1-706-371-2460.

Thank You,

Matthew Jordan

ExHRIT NO. 05  1K-0027-2007
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Defendant: ? éﬁﬁﬁﬁmmﬁm
MATTHEW JORDAN ne‘
1038 RIDGE RD,. "
HARTWELL, GA 30643 o
o}
P

DEAR MATTHEW:

FINAL DEMAND

Regrettably we have not received the past due balance that you
owe on your Federal Consumer Lease Purchase Agreement. Normally,
we are very successful in working with our customers in
resolving problems such as yours, and therefore, we find

thig situation very disappointing and disturbing.

Since you have not brought your lease payments current, WE
HEREBY DEMAND THE IMMEDTATE RETURN OF OUR MERCHANDISE OR THE
IMMEDIATE PAYMENT OF THE FULL EARLY PURCHASE AMOUNT DUE
UNDER YOUR AGREEMENT. If you choose the returxn of our

merchandise, an Aaron's representative will be sent as soon as
you contact the store. Preferably before close of business
TODAY .

Further avoidance of your responsibilities, and of this demand

will result in us seeking our right of cure under applicable
CIVIL and or CRIMINAL STATUTES as provided by both State and
Federal Law!

Sincergly, . -
Wl

T
An8rew Fries

General Manager
706-376-0018
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ExHigir No. 03

PARTNERSHTIP WITH

SONY RGA

.;-:vt : 1

PHILIPS D€LL

N_,.___k@ AUl | ' @ P 7 o 2 Q ﬁ

=




Consumer Leasc Agreement and F‘odcevmumcf Lensig Act Disclosues '

Agmement Number 1238 A ont Dater _ Oetaber 9, 2006
Delivery Date: Oatober 9. 2006 )
Asron Rents, Inc. Customer Name: ~ MISTY JORDAN ,
d/b/a Asron's Sales and T.cating Addresst: 1038 RIDGL RE.
1441 ANDERSON [TWY Addrear2:
STE. C City: HARTWELL, GA 30643
HARTWELL, GA 30643 Phone ; 706-356-8279
Phane : 706-376-D01 8 X
Lease Agreement: T agree (o leasc the ftems listed ("Leased Property™) from Agron Rents, inc. dfbfa Aaron's Sales and Ledsitig ("Aarun's’f') according to the \

tertns and conditions of this Congumer Lense Agreement ("Agroement™), :
Lezsse Tomm: My [eage Term s for 6 months, commeneing an the Delivery Date set forth above. For the Lease Tevm, | agreste pay Alwon's the Totl of
Prytenits, set forth below, in Monthly or Semixmonthly Payments, sct forth below, payable in advance on the Payment Duc Date, set Faoth Balow, without
further notice, 1 may renew fhis Agreement after the Lease Term by making another Monthly Payment or Semismonthly Payment ("Rendwal Term™) on the

Payment Due Date. On or before the last day of the Loase Term or any Renewal Term, T tust either ronew this A,

_surrender the Ieased Property to Aaron's.

greement for o Retiowht Torm or | must retum or

Loased Property H ) , _l
| ' . : Monthly .
Hom # Sexial # Model # Eleseriptiom i Leasc Rate | Condition
1300225950 | CARGEFIBSCHORY HD52We6? 7302RC2 52" INTEGRATED HD WIDE .4_;(:! $89.99 USEDR
- i
e — ,
Amount Duc at Lease Sipring Meonthly Payments Tota] of Payments

Fitst Monthly Payment (Lease Payment, plus
Service lug Fee, and Suics/lse iax)

10581

Your first Monthly Payment of $105,97 is duc on
Ugtober 1, 00, Toliowed by 5 Montily Payments of $103.91
due on the 1st of cach Month,

(The amount you will have Paid by the ond
of the Leafe Terin)

Refundable Security Doposit (if any)  $0.00

§105.91

Total Payment Due Al Signing:

The fotal of your Monthly Payments for the Lenge Tetm is

$635.46

S ScUhy

Total of Pétymmr.q

363546

Purchase Option at End of Lease Term: 1 have on option to purchase the Leased Property at the end of the Lease Teom for $1,080.02, pius Mpp!icab]e sales h!ckﬁ.-{.
alzo, have "Lease Ownership' and 'Carly Purchase’ Purchage Opfians, as deseribag halope, :

Other Important Terms: Read the rest of tiis Agtecthent carefully for additional information on Purchase Optians, maintanatice, responsibilities, warrantics.,
late paymicnt and default charges, insurance and any securiy intercst, if spplicable, i
! -~

Momthly Pavmenis: My Monthly Pavment includes a Loase Pavment of 589.99, 5 Service Plne Fea of BR 98 mnd Saie
» 2000 and continuing thercafter on the Ist of cach successivelmonth (*Payment Due

Payment o $103.91. My
Date").

Date and continuing thercafter on each suetessive 1st and the 15t of the month,

oflTea Tax of 3202 for o tota] Mool

moke 8 Scmi-monthly Payment that ineludes o Lease Payment br §$49.99, o Service Plua
ax of $3.85 far a total Semi-monthly Payment of $58.83 by making the Seini-monthly payment of or befork the next Payment Duc

Taxes: 1 agree io pay all applicable Sales/Use Taxcs on the Leased Property. Rased wpon tho tax rates in offect as of the Agreement Duts, the tntal amount of Salow/

Use Tax that I shali pay during my Lease Tetm is 341,57, | understand that the
this Agreement is in offect.
Cash Price: The total Cash Price of Loased Prapetty is $1,349.99,

Punchase Options: 1 understind that this trangaction §s a {casc and not 3 chiiditana

purchase and aéquire ownership of the Loased Property in any onc of twd, wayk:
Early Purchasc: By paying. at any lime, an amount equal {o the Cash Pri

Leasc Signing and Monthly Payments ar Semi-Monthly Payments), plus any other

foahle tnx rates may change, cavsing my totat paymeht amount to shange, while

ale or finanting arrangement, Ho Ucr. 1 have and thmy oveoreize an obtion o

Purchase Optiong")

50% of the L.ease Payment portion of all provious payments (the Amount Dug at
fees dpo ond sales 1ax, :

Leasc Owaership: This is 2 24 month Leasc Ownership Flan with an initial Leage Term of 6 months and 0 day. if T clioose the monthly payment option, 1 may acquite
ownership by paying. when due, the Amount Due at Lease Sianing nlus eotsecutive Monthly Pantientz (the ermivalant of 24 Sl Monede Da-oones £on s
Total Amount to Aequire Ownership of 52,541.84. If I chosse the Scmi-mantidy Paymont option, 1 may asquire ownerghip by paying, when due, comsceutive
Semi-manthly Payments (the equivalent of 48 full Semismonthly Payments) for a Total Amount to Acauire Owaershiv of §2.823,84,.

Owncrship: | anderstand that title to the Loased Property remaing with Asron's and that | will neither awh ngr obtain an equity interest inthe Leased Properly untit [

have satisfied etie of the Purchase Options.

Late Pavment, Return Check, and bi-Home Collection Feos: i a payment is 3 days late. T st pay a Late f:'.lunrgu of $5.001 if my shnek la rourmed -ty Assonte for ony

reason, I must pay a Return Cheek Charge of $15.00; if Aaron's ttust come ta my
expreasly agree to thess other foes, as applicable,

botne to oolicet o Paytment, [ must pay an In-Heme Cdilaction Charge of $10,00 1

Scrvice Plas: My Amount Duc at Agreement Signing and cach Monthly or Semi-Monthly Payment will include the Semvice Pluy oo diﬂcl':nsccl above,  This Fec
enlitles me to receive all bc_ncﬁta provided by the Aaran's Service Plus Program as long 28 this Agreement ie in effect and 1 am gurrent il making my Payments.
These benefits arc explained in the Aaron's Service Plus Program Addetidum, & copy of which has been given t me and is part of this Abreement.

Rizk of Loss snd Damage: | am respansible fot, and must pay the fuir merket value of, the Leased Propurty if and ag of the thne it is lost{ stalen, damaged buyond

repair or destroyed ("Loss*) from any cause, normal wear and (st crcepted. However, f at not rexponsible for any Loss dhat remults frosh fire, flood, windstorm, or
ather Act of God if 1 pive notice and satisfotory cvidence of such Loss to Asvon's within 2 days of its osourresce, | agroe that the Leasdd Property is not currcntly

damaged {except ordinary wear and tepr, i proviously leased),

Agreement Numiber: 1238 - 6.10.00 (FD:100103 l’D:IOlO..bIOG ~i-fCORII P
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Muintenange: Other than repairs resulting from cee. Aaron's will maintain the Leased Property in good GD.I 88 [ong as T am Tedsing i, and 1 agroe to allow
only Aaron's to peeform all repaim. | : ]

Warranty; I'] purchase the Leasad Property, in addition to the limited warranty that is included in the Aaron's Scrvice Phis Program, Adton's will trunsfor smy
unoxpired manufacturer's warnty lo me if allowed to do sn hy the totms of the warmanty. Otherwise, Aaron's makes mo waruntics, expiress ar implicd, with

respast to the Leased Property end specifically diselafing any warmantios of fitmess for a particular purpose or merchaneability, In certain Sates this limitation may

nol apply to you. ‘ :

Tepmivation: 1 can terminate this Agrooment without nenalty at any (ime aficr expiration of the Lease Term by surrendering or retumning the Leased Property in

good repait and puying all Payments and other fees through 4he date of susrender of return. | agrec that there is no tofund if | retumn or furrender the Leased Property

bafore the ond of 2 Renowel Torm. i
Prohibited Agfs: T will tot grant a sccurity interest in ot otherwise pledge, pawn, attempl to sel or otherwiss dispose of the Leuscd Propbsty or move it fiom (he
address listed shove without written authorlzation from Aaron's, ,
Deofamlt and Right to Take Possession: 1f T fail to pay the Total of Puyments ar if T fil to relum or surender the Leased Property when fuc, or i 1 breach any of my other
obligations, T will be in default of this Agreoment and my right to retain possession of the Leased Property will automatically terminate:i In such cvent, Aaron's will
be entiticd to immediate possession of the Leased Property, whetever looated, and 1 will become immediately lialle for any unpaid portibn of the Taoial of
Payments and for the amount of any ynpaid portion of any Payment that is due afier the expiration of the Lease Tenm and for any other: fees, und will be liable for the
fuir market value of the Leased Property, until 1 return or surrender it to Aaron's in it present condition, normal weir and toar cxoepted. 1. also, mus pay all of
Aaron's eost of enforcing the provisions of this Agreement, including reagsonable attorncy's fees 1o the ex(ent allowed by law. ‘
. NOTICE .
DO NOT SIGN THIS BEFORE YOU READR IT OR IF T CONTAINS ANY BLANK SPACES. BY SIGNTNG THIS AGREEMANT, 1 ACKNOWLEDGE 1
HAVE RRAD AND RECEIVED A COMPLETE AND S$IGNED COPY OF TRIS AGRERMENT AND THY Aaran's SERVICE PLUS abvooamama «
SHALL KEEP THEM TO PROTECT MY LEGAL RIGITTS. :

o /oa
LMSE?Z(O/}//MW D@ &)9/0 ('QAARON'S REPRESENTATIVE
LESSERS /| DA%T)/ 91 / Q‘ {} ) nm{b_ﬁﬂt@
9/06-) - (CO813)

Agreement Number; IZSSUG.IO. 0 (FD:08/01/03 PD:t !

THE REST.OF THIS PACGE 15 INTENTIONALLY RLANK
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AARON'S@ERVICE PLUS PROGRAM A@DENDUM !

Thiz Addenduin is to be tead enly as a part of my Lease Purchase Agreement Number 1238 willi Auron's. The benefits included in the ;ukamn'.q Service Plus

Prograt acc as follows: ‘ 1
1. Application Processing: Thers is no charge lo review and iivestigute my lcase application, to prepare my Agreoment or to netivite my account.
2. Delivery: There i no charge to deliver and sel up my Leased Property,

3. Rclocation: Thore iz no charpe o relocale and sot un my 1eased Pronorty i 1 mave 10 another residencs 1t s within 15 milos ff the Asrpi's gtore 10 which 1
was making my Renewal Paymonts at the time of my move. ;

4. Paymont Holiday: I may defer one-half of 2 Monthly Renewal Payments for any reason whatsnever and 401 be regarded as being in defautt or subject 10 a
Late Fee. These deferved Renewal Poyments then will boeome the fast of the Payments that 1 must make in arder to acquire ownership of the Leased
Property, To met these deferals, T must bave made 4 Monthly Renowal Payments or 8 Semi-Monthly Rencwal Payments in a timaly 1“2_\9";'"1&!'!‘: T spary obiain
thege defierrals once while my Agreement ik in effoct by coming to e Aaron's store and signing a Payment [leliduy Request Form pricr to the due date of the
Renewal Payments of which 1 wish o defer ong-half, :

5. Now Agreement Discounts: [ will receive a 25% discount off the Tolal nitial Paymont for cach new lease agreement that | enter into with Aaron's. 1
understatid that this discount is not applicable to this Agreetnent ard cannot he combined with any other discount. .

6. Friend Referral Bonus: [ will rceive a 10.00 reforral bonos in the farm of g credil 10 tay aceount under this Apreement ench tittie ] #ofer someone who
subsequently becomes o customer of Aaron's. T wnderstand that (his bonur i available onfy once per referred customer, no matter how wiany lease
agreements 1 have with Aavon's or the roformed customer subscquently cnters itto, :

7. Profomed Customer Coupont If 1 acquire ownership of my Leaged Propetty, 1 will reccive an Aaron's Preferred Customer Coupon. Prescntation of this
Coupon at any Aaron's Sales and Leane Ownership store will entitle me o 8 30% discount ofT the Total Initial Payment due under any nbw lase ngreomont. |
understand that this dircount eannict be combined with sny other discount, :

. & 90-Day Same As Cash: Il my paymens arc eurvent, within 90 days of the Agreement Date, [ may choose to purchase the Leased Property by paying cither

the Bveryday Low Cash Pricc of $1,349,99 of e Advertised Spociai Price of NZA, whichever is lower, less the Lease purtion of alf previous

payiments (the Amount Due ot Lease $igning, Montly and Sesni-monthly Paympefiteless Aaron's Survive Plus Foes and Salew/Uise Taxes) plus any other

Fees and Appiicabic Saics/iise Tax, [ undierstand tat Frotorred Customer Copngds enéi Now A ment Digcoutits muy not be used towdnd the Purchase

Price. | may Exercise thiz option through January 7, 2007, h
Propetly,

9. Limited Warranty: In the event that T deside 10 putchase
will cover the Leascd Property (hat [ purchasc under this Agreement,

Wha iz covered? Tlis limited warranty extends only to me as the ariginal purchaser of the Leascd Property from Aaron's.

What is ¢overed? This limited warranty covers any defects in materials or workamanship in any of the Leased Property purchased by the from Aaran's.

When docs coverage bogin? This litited warmenty beging fhe day on which | complete fie purehase of the Lersed Propenty, :

How long docs this warranty lest? This limited waraanty lasts for the first sixty (60) diys afler I purchasc the Leased Property from Admon's, Covernge will
terminate carligr i7 § sell or otherwise transfer the Leaswd Froperty. i

What will Asron’s do? Aaron's will repair any purchased Leascd Property that proves to be defeetive in raterizls or workmanghip, In tﬁw cvent repair is nol
Pessible. in Aaron's judgment, Aaron's will replace the Leased Property with goods of compurable quality and condition (which may be foods which were
previously leased), :

What i not covered? This limited warranty does not cover batiurics or any probilem that is caused hy abuse, misusc or theft of the Lenbed Property. This
timited warranty doca not aover any loss of or damage to the Leased Property teseliing from fiee, food, windstonm, carthquake, or otheracts of God and
does not extend 1o any Teased Property or parts which have boen Inst or discarded. demaged by aceidomt, installed or vemaired by mnrticsinthar that Aaenn's
persenngl, improperly maintaingd ot used in violation of the man fciurer's instructions, altered or modified wilthout Aaren’s autharzation ;o which benr
serial numbers that have boen remaved, altered, defaced or rendered illegible. Also, consequential and incideniat damages arc not coveredl under this
limited watranty. Some states do not allow the cxclusion of Jimitation of incidental or consequential demuges, so this limitation and excldsion may nn
apply to all purchasers, . '

_How 1o pet serviec? | must contact the Aaron’s store whore T was making my Renewal Payments at the time | purchesed fhe [.cased I‘r[upm'f.y. Aaron's will
pick-up and redeliver the Leased Property 1o a Jocation (hut is within 15 miles of that Aaran’s store at ne additoral cost to me. !
Qiher questions? If 1 have aty questions about this livsitod warmanty, T must comtact the Aaron's store where [ was taking my Renewal Pavivetits ot the tme |

purchazed the [eased Property. .
Lifctime Reinstaternont Plan: Afler the mininum Icase term js complete, you may al anytime refurn your leased merghandise w the Aai'on’s stote &l which

your payments were made and ke advantage of vur Lifetime Reinstatement Pragram, This program allows you to reinstate your lease agrecmont

without Iosing any of your rights or aptions by paying 2l tencwal payments and other charges, which are owed. 1f you choosc to reinstate the lease

agteemcnt, Aaron's will provide you with either the same leased property or substitute leased property of ¢omparable quality, age and condition, This

lifetime reinstatement is only available af the Aaron's store in which you were doing businoss and returned the merchandise. *1ifelime Réinstatement

Program dncs not include Seasonal items such as, but nat limited to Alr Conditiongrs and Lawn Tractors, .

All warantics implied by statc law {including any implied warrantics of merchantabilily or fitness For a particular purpoge) are cxpressly limited to the

warmsniics ¢l forth above, Some sics do noi allow Timiixtions o How fotig un implicd watranty lasts, =o the titne limitation set Forth abdve may not apply to

all purchascrs, | undormiand that the foregoing limited wattanly is the exelusive waranty offered by Aaron's with scspect {o any Leased Phonetty which §

may purchase onder this Agreement and is i Heu of sl other warantict, guarantics, agrocments or ghmilar obligations of Amron's (oxprcsi or irnplicd} with

respect to the repair or mpta cnt of agry Leased Propenty afler [ purchase jt, :

LmsmzﬁﬂZ " v m:% %/%—(f AARON'S REPRESENTATIVE _

(VN LY onrs 102,101 56
Agrmnkmrﬁ:lmber: 1238 -(;\fllo.od (FDI08/01/03 PD=10/9/6-) - (C0R13) _ .
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and Leasitig have picked up the merchandise from Maﬂhewamdﬁ;g!sty Jordaﬁalcs
Matthew and Misty no longer has an obligation to falfiH with Azrons Sates and
Leasing. All communication with both parties are relinquished at fhis time,

Sarnga 00Nt 1 /3500

{Aadrons Representative)

AT .
1' ’ LY /. L 425107

e At

R/
Mot Ao,
(Migty Jqnjian)

S0

‘
—
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AARO]‘QERVICB FROTECTION PLUS WARRA.NT.)DENDUM
Disclosure of Extended Warrantics Availablc 10/09/2006

The item(s) listed below qualify for an extended warranty, In order to qualify for this extended warranty, thfs agrecment
must first be paid out and the selected extended warranty must be purchased in full by the expiration date(s) below, The
extended warranty petiod will start immediately after the extended warranty is purchased. If the Original Ménufacmres
Warranty has not cxpired om the item, the extended warranty will go into effect afier the Otiginal Manufactyres Warranty
expires. You are under no obligation to purchase the Service Protection Plus. By signing below, you agree to these terms and
conditions and are guarantied the selected extended warrantics and prices, if purchased by the expiration date(s) below.

Sku Iters # Description
7302RC2 1300225950 52" INTEGRATED HD WIDE SCREEN PTV
Warranty Description * Cost Expiration Date
3 Year Extended $197.96 04/14/2008
OR ' :
1 Year Bxiended $98.95 04/14/2008

1
* (ost Does Not Inglude Applicable Taxcs

Notice

At the time of the Scrvice Protection Plus purchase, you can elect to purchase z | year exiended warranty ir Jiev of a 3 vear, If
you retum within & months of the actual date of purchase and pay the difference between the 1 year exlended warranty and the
3 year cxtended warranty above, Aaron's will upgrade your original 1 year to a 3 year extended warranty. Yhur Service
Protection Plus will then be in effect for 3 vears from the date of the purchasc of the oﬁglnn! 1 year c}gtﬁ_ndgid warranty,

LESS%/ E' 5;;2% DE@M’@ AARON'S REPRESENTATIVE % : ,—/: )

e
‘>

DATE: _[_(,\L/g_/_\ﬂﬁ Dﬂm_fﬁﬁm

F{ ’;. r~

LESSEE Y

i N
Agrocment Nurtber: 1396 - 6.10.00 (FD:08/01/2003 PD:10/09/2006.) - (COX12)
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HEADQUARTERS, DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY
ATLANTA, GA

FEBRUARY 27, 2007

SPECIAL ORDER ;
NUMBER 2007-225

SUBJECT : RETURN TO DUTY
TO : ALL EMPLOYEES

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 26, 2007, COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT
OFFICER MATTHEW W. JORDAN, POSITION #00128872, POST 32 - ATHENS,

IS HEREBY RETURNED TO DUTY FROM ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE WITH
PAY‘

AUTHORITY: 03




@

Beorpin State Patrol | ,
Colonel Bill Hitchens %ﬁfi ? Hx?‘l 55 CILJ':_:;' ng".:' z?)rj;c;t )
Commissioner Atlants, Georgix 303711455 ’
' (304) 624.7451
February 22, 2007
MEMORANDUM
TO: CEO Matthew Jordan
Post 32 - Athens

FROM: Major David J, Brac 7

_ Commanding Office
SUBJECT: Return from Administrative Leaye with Pay

ExHiTNo, 05

Effective February 26, 2007, you are hereby notified that you have been released
from Administrative Leave with Pay. You will be returned to an active status at
Post 32 - Athens,

DJB/hblc

cc:  Colonel Bill Hitchens
Lt Col. W, D, Chastain
e M. Dan. Roach. . B ) . A e s e © e
Captain J. C. Miller
SFC A, W, Marlowe
SFC James Morgan RECEIVE D

Ms. Melissa Rodgers FEB 77 2007

i

TROOP B COMMANDER




CONFIDENTIAL

Georgia State Patrol
Colonel Bill Hitchens Post Office Box 1456 Major D. J, Brack
Commissioner Atlanta, Georgia 30371-1456 Commanding Officer
(404) 624-7451
MEMORANDUM
DATE:  January 24, 2007
TO: CEQ Matthew ]orda@ "

Post 32, Athens

. /f'?
FROM: Major D. J. Brack
Commanding Office

SUBJECT: Administrative Leave

Department 1.D, During the time that you are on administrative leave with pay, you are to
remain available during normal business hours (8:00AM-4: 30PM Monday through Friday)
to respond to any questions that may arise.

You are to direct any questions you may have regarding this matter to my attention, In
the meantime, your attention to this matter is appreciated.

WDC/slb

Copies Furnished:

Colonel Bill Hitchens

Le. Colonel Arthur White

Lt. Colonel W. D, Chastain
- Captain J. C. Miller

SFC A. W. Marlowe

Mr. Dan Roach

Ms. Melissa Rodgers

EXHIBIT No. (03



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
GARRITY WARNING

| wish to advise you that you are being questioned as part of an official
investigation of the Georgia Department of Public Safety. You will be asked
questions specifically, directly and narrowly related to the performance of your
official duties or fitness for office. You are entitled to all the rights and privileges
guaranteed by the laws and the Constitution of this state and the Constitution of
thé United States, including the right not to be compelled to incriminate yourself.
I urther wish to advise you that if you refuse to testify or to answer questions
relati.ng to the performance of your official duties or fitness for duty, you will be
subject to departmental charges which could result in your dismissal from
Georgia Department of Public Safety. if you do answer, neither your statement
nor any information or evidence which is gainéd by reason of such statements
can be used against you in any subsequent criminal proceeding. However, these

statements may be used against you in relation to subsequent administrative

charges.
/ |
: - /N [ M6 P
Signature y " Date
Cott Qr o , [-29-07
Signature’

Date

ExHBIT NO. 03 -0
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From the Desk of: Major W. D. Chastain
Georgia State Patrol
Commanding Officer
P.O. Box 1456
Atlanta, Georgia 30371-1456

Phone: (404) 624-7451 Fax: (404) 624-7488
DATE: January 24, 2007
TO: Captain J. C. Miller

Troop B Commander

FROM: Major D.J. Brack
Commanding Officer

SUBJECT: Notice of Administrative Leave

Serving instructions:

Enclosed are two originals. Please have the employee initial both. One is
for the employee to keep. Please return the second original as soon as
possible to this office. (via regular mail is fine.)

Please call me with any questions.

Auth: Major D. J. Brack
/slb

exHieT NO. 03 1A-0C27-2007
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Georgia State Patrol
Colonel Bill Hitchens Post Office Box 1456 Major D. J. Brack
Commissioner Atlanta, Georgia 30371-1456 Commanding Officer
(404} 624-7451
MEMORANDUM
DATE: - January 24, 2007
TO: - CEO Matthew Jordan

Post 32, Athens

FROM: Major D. J. Brack
Commanding Officer,

SUBJECT:  Administrative Leave

This is to advise you of my decision to place you on administrative leave with pay,
effective immediately. You shall remain on administrative leave with pay until further
notice from me. Upon notice of this leave status, you are to immediately surrender your
Department I.D. During the time that you are on administrative leave with pay, you are to
remain available during normal business hours (8:00AM-4:30PM Monday through Friday)
to respond to any questions that may arise. :

- You are to direct any questions you may have regarding this matter to my attention. In
the meantime, your attention to this matter is appreciated.

WDC/slb

Copies Furnished:
~Colonel Bill Hitchens

Lt. Colonel Arthur White
Lt. Colonel W. D, Chastain |

aptain J. C. Miller e AT
SFC A. W. Marlowe _ EIN Ny ;\;" /
Mr. Dan Roach - ST f/} W
Ms. Melissa Rodgers B S K L 1 ‘\k— L g

EXHIBIT NO. 03 | 1A-0027-2007
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To: Matthew Wayne Jordan

eIV
L

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF HART COUNTY |
| STATE OF GEORGIA |
Aaron.'s ) CASE # : 07-5892FC i
Plaintify, ) |
) |
AL ) Foreclosure 1-
Matthew Wayne Jordan ) !
Defendant(s). l
|
SUMMONS ’
|
i
1

You are hereby commanded and required personally or by attorney to file with the Clerk of
‘the Magistrate Court of Hart County within seven days from the date of service for te within
affidavit and sumamons, or on the first business day thereafier if the seventh day falls bn a
Saturday, a Sunday, or a legal holiday, then and there to answer said affidavit in wri ing or
orally. {

If the defendant(s) fails tn answer on or hefore the seventh day from the date of seLvice: the
defendant(s) may reopen the default as a matter of right by making an answer within even days
after the date of default notwithstanding the provision of Code Section 9-11-55 of theé Official
Code of Georgia Annotated. Ifthe seventh day is a Saturday, & Sunday, or a legal holiday, the
answer may be made on the next day which is not a Saturday, a Sunday, of a legal ho_iiday. The
l-a%possib]e date_on which the defendant(s) may answer is the __ 2 daySst !

Ml Lt 4] ogLf 14202 . If the answer is not so magde, a writ of possession shbll issue
against vou as by law provided, pursuant to plaintiff's affidavit, |

WITNESS the Honorable Selma P. Cheely. Magistrate Judge of said Court.

This 24th day of January, 2007.

. i»‘" :
5 LA ! |
N (N

|
[
i
i.
ﬁ
l

EHNO,OB !A—QGZ?"ZOO7
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IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF HART COUNTY !

|

STATE OF GEORGIA ;';

|

Aaron's ) CASE # : 07-5892FC ;
Plaitiff, ; |

Vs _ ) Foreclosure ;

Matthew Wayne Jordan ) |
Deafondant(s). i

!

i;

AFFIDAVIT '

Personally appeared Tonya M. Martin, who on oath, says that he/she is agent for Aaron‘s_,
plaintiff herein, and is authorized to make this affidavit, and that the defendant(s) hesein, whose
address is 1038 Ridge Road. Hartwell, GA. is in defuult under a lease agreement or security
agreement, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO, that the defendant(s) ig/are
located in Hart Couvty, and that this affidavit is made for the purpose of foreclosing kaid writing

" and obtaining possessxon of the property described herein: !

Acct. # 1238 & 1240/ Brook Haven Sofa & Loveseat; 2 Table Lamps - Olwe, &
Cocktail Table, 52" HID TV ss#CA868F385CGOSV !

1] it checked, affiant further alleges that the security interest arose out of a comr&iercial
rlaim ae defined hv Cnda 544-14-9‘:‘7 ag ﬂmﬁ!ﬂdﬂd and that the defendant(s} has/have waived
some ot all tights and provisions contained in Code §44-14-230, A COPY OF SAID/WAIVER
IS ATTACHED HERETO, and plaiutiff demands an Immediate Writ of Possesston i

Sworn to and subsc_ribcd before me
this 24th day of January, 2007.

PLED INQEFICE.
wrsA Yoy ;
,g,,. CHEELY - CHIEF : !
mimnmmcow‘f‘f @ i

BwrT No, 05 * 18-0027-2007
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Agrcement Nombes: 1240 ;grcmm Date:  Oclober 9, 2006 !
Date: Qutoher 9, 2006
Aaron Rents, Inc. ustormer Name: MISTY JORDAN
d/hfa Aaron’s Sales and Leasing dregg); 1038 RIDGE RD.
{441 ANDERSON HWY dress2:
8TE. C ity: ]IARTWELL GGA 30643 L_.s i
HARTWELL, GA 30643 howe ¢ ST T — W
Phone : 706-376-0018 ! \/" e T

Lease Agrecment: [ agree to leasc the items Ysted ("Leased Pmperl,y") from Aarnn Rents, Inc, d/b/a Aaroti’s Sules and Learing ("Aamn's‘“} according to the

terms andt conditions of this Cansumer Lease Agreement ("Agreement™).

Leuse Term: My Loase Term is for 4 months and 1 day, commencing o the Delivery Daste set forth above, For the Loase Torm, § agr dc to pay Aaron’s the Total of
Payments, set forth below, in Monthly or Semi-monthly Payments, sct forth helow, payable in advance on the Fayment Due Date, set forth below, without

furthor notice. I may renew this Arrcement after the Lease Tern by making snother Monthly Pavment or Semicmnnthly Pavment ["Rondwal Tommt) an the

Paymett Due Date. On or before the last diy of the Leasc Tenn or any Renewal Term. 1 must cither renew this Agvoemant for a Ronewhl Tenn ap T muet sotum ne

surrender the Leased Ploperly (v Aasron's. i
Leased Properly K
i Monithly
lvem # Scrial # Model # Deseription ! Lease Rate | Condition

1300129144 ME3-§ T01ME3 SOFA BROOKHAVEN 3 B2B.60 LSEDR
1300142265 ME3-L 7802M83 LOVESEAT BROOKHAVEN | 528,90 USED
1300321208 24931-0LY ' 7901887 TABLE LAMP OLIVE ! $10.99 NEW
1300321209 24931-0LY 79011887 TABLE LAMP OLIVE : 510.99 NEW
1300360709 M2431,07 7805M83 COCKTAIL, TABLE : $24.57 NEW

Flease $9¢ Addendum for Additiona) Inventory

E AL B ol LU Mo ( loniniy F'aymcnis i Total of Paymentz
First Monthly Payment (Lease Payment, plus Your first Monthly Payment of §158.26 ir duc on (The amotint you will have Paid by the end
Service Plus Fee, and Salew/Use Tax) Gctober 1, 2006, followed by 3 Monthly Payments of $158.26 of the T.eake Torm)
$158.26 due on the st of cack Monlh and 2 final provated :
Refundable Security Depesit (if any)  $0.00 Monthly Payment of $5.20 due on February 1, 2007, of F’tlymcnts 563824
E
Total Payinent Duc At Signing: §15824 The total of your Monthly Payments for the Lease Ternl is “'Mm“ !
824/ L k

Purchase Option st End of Lease Term: | have an aption to putchase the Leased Pmperty at the ond of the W tor $383.82, p[us all applicable sales taxcs [R

alsa, have 'Lease Ownershin' and 'Rarly Porchase' Pumhase Ontinng e described balan, :

Other L Tetins: Read the rest of this Agreement earelully for additional lﬂformrlflu'n on Purchase Optiony, main{enance, req'ponm}nlmcs wattantics,
late payment and default chatires, insurance angd any seeurity interest, i applicable,

Monthly Payments; My Monthly Paymem includes 3 Lease Payiment of.&1344den Servios Phin Fee of S84 g Sales|se Tax nrm.a.r_._nm. tot! Merthly
Paymm@?ﬂ‘?ﬁ" My M (] it be due starting Qatoberal. ofilinuing thereafier on the |st of cach successive imonth ("Payment Duc
Date™) . :

Semi-memill a Y fastead of a ayment, | may choose to make a
Fec of $7.22 and Snlr,a/Usc Tax of 5.56 for a tota] Semi-monthly Faymont of $84.
Date and continuing (evealter on cach sieoossive [st and the 15t of the month,

Taxcx: I agree (0 pay all applicable Sales/Use Taxes on the Lensed Property. Bascd upon the tax rates in offect as of the Agreemeti Du{cy the total amount of Sajcs/
Use Tax that | shail pay duting my Lease Torm is 541.75, 1 understund that the applicable tax rates may change, causing my total paymeht amount to change, while

i
j-monthly Payment that includes a Lease Payment &F $72.2 1, a Service Plug
by making the Somi-monthly payment on o I-mf‘orl}. the next Pryment Thae

this Agroement is it cffcet. \ .
Cash Price: The total Gash Trice of Leased Property m"BH-WgT-: % \/' A
Parchase Options: 1 undersiand that fhis transaction is & lcase and not a cm nanmgmﬁcnt. Howewer, |
putchase and acquire awnership of the Leased Property in any ane of two ways: {"Purchase Options"} \ .

Garly Pirohase: By paying, st any fitne, 2n amount equal to the Cash Price Loss 50% of the 1 rezn Povment mariion of nll neovious ;-:; msnle (50 Amount Dus &
Lease Signing und Monthly Payments ar Semi-Menthly Payments), plus any olber fees due and salos tax. ;

L¢80 Ovmarship: This is a 12 montl Loase Ownetghip Plan with an initial Lease Term of ¢ months angd | day. If I chaose the monthlbr payiment optien, 1 may acquire
awnership by paying, when due, the Amount Due at Lease Signing plus consecutive Monthty Payments (the equivalent of 12 full Monthly Payments) for the
Total Amaunt to Acquire Owhership of $1.899.12. If 1 choosa the Semi-monthly Payment option. | may scquire vwnership by paying, whon due, conscoutive
Se1m~mumhty Payments (the equivalenl of 24 full Semi-monthly Payments] for a Total Amount to Acquire Owncrship of $2,039.76,

ershity: 1 understand that title (o the Leased Property remains with Aaren's and that 1 will noither own sor obiain an equity intcrcst in ithe Losscd Property until |

huvc satisfied one of the Purchase Options.
Late Payment, Retum Chock, and In-Home Collection Fees: If & payment is 3 Jays lmte, | must pay a Late Chatge of $5.00; if my check |'L teturned to Aaion's for any

reasott, | must pay a Return Cheek Charge of $15,00; if Aaron's must eoine to my hotae fo collect 4 Payment, [ must pay an In-ITome (‘nhecuon Charge of $10.00: 1
expressly agree to these other fecs. as applicable. !

dc and tﬁay cxarcize an oplivn to

Agreement Nomber; 1240 - 610,00 (FD:10/D1/03 PD:10/09/06 - 1 - (CO313) P
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Servier Plug: My Amount Duc at Agresmes Sig’n& each Monthly ot Semi-Manthly Pavment will includg.‘?cwice Plus Fee dishloend shave, Thiz Fos
enlitles me to receive all bonefits provided by the Aaron's Service Plus Program as long as this Agreement is i Chicet snd | am current in making my Payments,
These hanefity wro explained in the Aaron's Service Plus Program Addendum, a copy of which has been given to mie and is part of this Wgreoment.
Risk of Loss and Damage: T am responsible for, and must pay the fair market value of, the Leased Property if and ag of (he ime it s lost, stolen, damaged beyond
tepuir or destroyed ("Loss") from any cause, normal wear and toar oxcepted. However, | am not responsible. for any Lass that results fibm fire, flood., windstorm, or
. other Act of God if | give notice and satisfactory cvidence of sueh Loss to Aaron's within 2 days of it cccurrence, | agree that the Lessed Property is not currcntly
domaged (cxeopt ordinacy wear and tear, i previously lonscd). :
Maintenamee: Other than repairs resulting from damage. Aaron's will maintain the Leased Property m goed condition as Totw as T am Ic;lqmg it, and 1 agfee 1o allow
Oﬁ[y Aaron's to perform all tepuirs,

arranty: If [ purchise the Leased Propenty, in addition to the limited wartanty thet is included in the Asron’s Service Plys Progmm, As!mn 2 will transfer any
uncxpued manufecturer's wamanty 16 me if sllowed 1o do so by the terms of the warranty. Othorwise, Aaron's tnakes no warrantics, exr}ma or implicd, with
respect to the Leased Proporty and speeifically disclnims sny warranties of fitness for a pal‘t:cuhr purpese ar maerchantability. In certain ittato‘;:»: this limitation may
not apply to you.
Termination: 1 can tcrminate this Agroement without penalty at sny time after expiration of the Lease Temn by sorrendering ot fcturmmzi the Leased Promertv in
goud ropair and paying all Payments and othet fees tirough the date of surrendar or ratum, | agvon that thore iz no eafund i1 retom or dursendaes iy ozned Prasacs
before the end of 2 Rencwal Term, :
Prohibiicd Acts: [ will not grant a secunity interest in or ofherwise pledge. pawn, attormpt 1 sell or otherwisc dispese of the Leased Propény or movs 4 figm e
address listed above without written suthotization from Aaron's,
Defamlt and Ripht to Take Posscssion: [['] fail to pay the Total of Payments or if T [ail to retum or sumsnder the Leased Praperty when aum or i1 breach any of my other
obligations, 1 will he in defawlt of thix Agreement and my right to reain possession of the Leased Property will automatically terminate, | In such cvent, Aason's will
be entitled to immedinic possession of the Leased Property, whersver Incated. and 1 will become itmmediately liable for any unpaid portibn of the Total of
Payments and for the amount of any unpaid portion of any Paymsat that i due aRter the oxpiration of the Lease Torm and for amy ather faen and will e Twble for e
fair market value of the Leaged Property, until 1 veturn or surrender it to Aatatt’s in its present eondition, normal wear and tear cxccptcd i, also, muat pay all ol
Agron's cost of enforgity the provisions of this Agreement, including reasonabe attorney's feos 1o the extent allawod by faw, .

NOTICE

DO NOT SIGN THIS REFORE YOU READ IT OR IF IT CONTAING ANY BLANK SPACES. BY SIGNING TITIS AGR FRMENT, T Al(‘k’Nﬁwr RDGET
HAVE READ AND RECEIVED A GOMPLETE AND SIGNED COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE Asewie SERVICE PLUE ARDEMDIDA 1
SHALL KEEP THEM TQ PROTECT MY LEGAL RIGHTS. )

DAM_{ ﬁ AARON'S REPRESFNTATIVE , Z___._...,___.m
Ejﬁ ;Y m/ﬁ_ﬁ?m |

Agreement Number: 1240 - £ 10 00 “(FD0R/M103 $OI0N0ME) - (ONR12)

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK
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AARON'S@ERVICE PLUS PROGRAM APENDUM :

d

Thiz Addendum is to be read only as a part of my Lease Purchase Agrecmont Number 1240 with Aaron's. The benclits included in the: Aaron's Sorvice Plus
Program arc as follows: .

1. Application Processing: There is no charge to review und investigate my leasc applieation, 1o preparc my Agroewont of to activite my account

2. Ddlivery: Thorc is no chatge to doliver and set up my Leascd Propetty. .

3, Relocation: There is no charge to relocats and sot up my Leased Property if' [ move to another residence that {s within 15 miles bf tha Aaron's store o which |
was making my Renewal Payments ai (he ime of iy move,

4. Payment loliday; [ may dafit one-half of 2 Monthly Rencwal Payments for any reason whatsoever and not be rogardod a8 heing in default or subject to
Late Fes, These deferred Renewnl Paymonts then will become the tast of the Paymerts that 1 must make in order to acquive ownomship df the Leaged
Proparty. To get those deforrals, | myst have made 4 Monthly Rencwsal Payments or § Semi-Monibly Renewal Payments in a timely mariner, | may cbtain
these defetrals once while my Agreoment is in elfect by coming to the Aaran's store and signing a Payment Ioliday Request Form prior to the due dute of the
Retiewal Payments of which I wigh 10 defer one-half. :

5. Now Aprement Risgounts: T will reocive 2 25% discount off the Total tnital Paymen( for cach new lease agreement that | enfer inte with Aaton's. [
andersiiing thai this Giscount I8 not applicubie to this Agrocinem and cannot be combined with any other discount. ‘ :

6. Fricnd Referral Bonus: | will reosive 8 10.00 referal Bohus in the form of 4 credit to my aceount under this Agrcement cash tinde 1 rofer someone who
subscquently becomes a customer of Aaron's. [ understand that this bonus i available only once per refarred customen, no watter how many Tagse
agreements [ have with Aacon's or the referred customer subsequently cnters ingo, )

7. Brefered Cnstomer Coupon: It | acyuite ownership of my Loared Propetly, I will reoaiva an Aaron's Preforted Cigromee Cousos Prosonesting of iz
Coupon at any Aaron's Sales and Lease Qwuership store will cntitle e to a 50% discount off the Total Initizl Payment due under any néw leasc agreement, |
understand that this discount cannot bo combined with any other discount. L

8. 90.Day Same As Cash: I my payments arc current, within 90 days of the Agrooment Date, T may chense o purchase the Leased Property by paying cither
the Everyday Low Cash Price of $1,154.97 or the Advertised Speetal Price of N/A, whichover s Jower, Tess the Lease pottion of afl previous
payments (the Amount. Dye at Lesse Signing, Monthly and Semv-monthly Paymentsfiss Aaros's Service Plus Foes und Salaw/Use Tuxes})) plus any other
Fecs and Applicable Sales/Use Tax, | understand fhat Proferred Custotner Cotfhons 5d ppeempint Discounts may tiot be used towdrd the Purchase
Price, I may Lixcrcize this option throngh Jameary 7, 2007, ‘ 1

9. Limited Warranty: In the event thut 1 decide to purch@e ang’ of (hd
will caver the Leascd Property that | povehiage under this Agreement.

Whe is covered? This Hmited watranty cxtends only to me as the original purchager of the Leased Properly from Aqron's. :

What iz covered? ‘This limited warranty covers any dofects i materials ar wotktnenship in any of the f.eased Property purchased by mc from Aaron's.

When does coverage hepin? This imited warmanty begins the day on which I complete the purchase of the Loased Property,

How Jong docs this warranty last? This limitcd warranty fusts for the first sixty (60) days nRor T purehase the Lassed Pronerty fom Aston's, Oovemnge will |
tesminate eatlior if 1 sell or otherwise transfer the Leased Propeity. .

What will Aaror's da? Aaron's will repair any purchesed Leased Property that proves to be defective in materials or worlananship. Tn the avent repait is not
possible, in Aaron's judgment, Aaron's will replace the Leased Property with goads of comparable quality and eondition (which may be docds which were
previously lessod), .

What is not covered? This limited warranty docs wot eaver batterics or any problem that is cuused by abuse, misusc or theft of the L.caj.ed Properly. This
limited warmanty does not cover any loas of or damage to the Leased Propeny resulting from firg, flood, windstorm, carthquake, vt other icts of God and
doas not extond to any Leased Property or parts which have been lost o discarded, damaged by accident, installed ar sepuived by perties bihor that Agivi's
personnel, inproparly waintained or used in violation of the nanfacturcr's ingtructions, altered o modified withoul Aayon's awvlhorization, .or which bear
setial numbers that have heen removed, altered. defaced or rendered illcgible, Also, sonsequential and incidental damages are ftot covered under this
limited warranty. Some stafcs do not aliow the exelusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, g0 this limitation and excludion hiay not
apply to all purchascrs. . ' :

How 10 get serviee? 1 tust contact the Asror's store where | was making my Rengwal Payments al the time 1 purchased the Leascd Property, Aaron's will
pick-up and redeliver the Leased Property to a location that is within 15 milos of that Aatat's stare at no additional cosl to me. -

Other guestions? I | have any questions about this limited warranty, T thust cantact the Auren's store where T was making my Renowal Payments af the fime 1
purshised the Leased Fropenty, :

Lifetime Reinstgtement Plan: ARer the minitrum leasc term is complete, you may at anytime retm your leased merchandise to-the Aarbn's store 2t which
yOur paymonts were thade and iake advantage of our Lifetime Reinatatement Program. This program allows you t0 reinstate your lease agrooment
without Tosiftg any of your rights or options by paying ull renewal payments ang other charges, which are owed. If you choose to reinstate the lease
agreetient, Aaron's will provide you with either the same leased property or.substitute legsed property of comparable quality, age and conttition, This
lifelime reinstatertiont is only available at the Aaran's store in which You werc doing business and retumed the merchendise, *Lifetime Relnatatement
Program does not faclude Seasonnl itoms such s, but not limited to Air Conditinners snd T aum Teatare.

All warcantics implicd by statc law (nchuding any implicd warrasties of merchantability or fitness for 3 particutar putposoy are expressly limited to the

warrtitics zet forth above. Some states do not allow timjtations on how long an implicd wamranty lasts, so the time imitstion sot farth above may not apply to

all purchasers, 1 undersiand that the forcgoing limiled wartanty is the cxclosive waranty offered by Asron's with respect to any Leased Prbperty which |

may purchage undet triz Agreement and is i fici of il other warmnlics, guarantics, agreoments or similar obligations of Aaron's (cxpressior fmplicd) with

TESpO 10 thi fopsiv of ropincoment of my icased Froporty afier | purchase i, i
Yy

LFSSEE -

: —— _l)_,ﬁ_,é) (O AARON'S REPRESENTATIVE é . I

Ny TN 7oy

Agrcment Numbcr: 1240 - 6,100 (FD:08/01/03 proriomeims. - cos1ay
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Iso will pravide me with the following limited warranty which
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Date: 10/09/430

Aaron's Sales and Leasc Purchase Agreement Invetitory Addondum

Addendum to Agrsament Numher: 1740
Customer Mama: Migly lordan

This Addendurn vontains all of the inventory Rented hy custoter Misty Jordan, The number of items rented excceds the sprec ava:iab?e on the Rental
Agreoment, Below is a list of All of The laventory Rented an the Agteensent Number: 1240

Item # Serial # Model # Bescription
1300129144 MB3-5 © TBOIMB3 483-5
1300142265 MB3-L TEOZMB3 MB3-L
1300321208 2593T=0LY TOOMBRY 24931~0LY
1300321209 BA931-0LY TOOIEBY 24951-0LV
1300380709 T Me4d1.07 THOSHES M2431.07 i
1300560728 n2431.06 7807M83 M2431.06
1300360727 N2431.06 780TMES M2431.06

LISSER ) ' W _M& DM?%/&CZ_@ [Q AARON'S REPRESFNTATIVE _

&
DATE: _LO_/ E! 14 2[@9 - DATE: / ;

Agreement Numbar: 12 (FD;08/0t/03 PD:10/09/06-) - (CO813)

THE REST OF THIS PAGE TR INTENTIONALT YV 11 ANK
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1, _I\"" ' :‘l}{ ~ Y \Hﬂ Y ~_~, from Afli"ons Sales
and Leasig have picked up the merchandise from Matthew and Misty Jordan.
Matthew and Misty no longer has an obligation to fulfill with Aarons Shles and
Leasing. All communication with both parties are relinquished at this time.

QO%“M Mo RS _@

ons Representative)

WA]/@ | [ 125,97

(M_atth J‘6‘r’dan)‘ | '
; / ]

NN uh\/ d@\d@u 173 0%

L
(?u“\m_y Juuuml;
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Apr. 10, 2007 2:45PM  Alpha Specialty Products No. 2073 P 2

4-10-2007

On March 22 2007 I was assisting the Hart County Pire Instructors in a “live fire”
exercise, which I was a group leader. My group, which consisted of 4 students, was in a
staging area talking while a dirt bike was riding up and down the road. One of the
students, Matthew Jordan, made the comment that he had worked a motoreycle MVA
with fatalities a couple of weeks ago. I work EMS part time so I asked Matthew if he
was in EMS, he said, “No, I'm a Trooper”, He stated that he worked out of the Athens
post and covered Jackson County along with two other counties (I don’t remember the
other two counties). He said his badge number was 727 and he had been a Trooper for 8
years. I asked Matthew if he knew Scott Thompson, Clay Tucker, or Mike King (all are
GSP Officers I lmew from my home town- Chattoega County), he stated he had heard of
Mike King,

If you have any other questions, let me know.

Joff Purcell

706-371-5825

EXHIBIT NO. ()4 -~ 1A-0027-2007
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Please Address Reply To:

NEATE l’\llul)f

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Date: April 12, 2007

TO - :CaptainJ.C. Mmer#mz%
THRU . :SFC A. W. Marlowe #1257\
FROM  :CEOC.D.Barton #41%57

SUBJECT :CEO M. Jordan #301, Investigation

Approximately three to four weeks ago, I CEO Barton was visiting Myspace.com
‘on my personal computer at home. I had received a message from a female from Lavonia, GA
-that I did not know, and was asked if I knew of a guy by the name of Matthew Jordan. I replied,
“Yes I do, why?” This female replied back, asking me if CEO Jordan was a Trooper with the
- Georgia State Patrol. My reply then was intending to reassure this person that he was not a
Trooper, but he was a Radio Operator like myself. After this person got the reply from me that
CEO Jordan was not a Trooper, this was the last time I heard from her.

 The day after this incident occurred I returned to duty at Post 32 — Athens, and
made contact with CEO Jordan in a private manner. I spoke with him about my conversation on
Myspace with this person, and assured him that it was the wrong thing to identify himself as a
Trooper.

§ ';QIJAENO 0 lA @@ //m

*Fartitude Compasscion
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

GARRITY WARNING
| wish to advise you that you are being questioned as part of an official
investigation of the Georgia Department of Public Safety. You will be asked
guestions specifically, directly and narrowly related to the performance of your
official duties or fithess for office. You are entitled to all the rights and privileges
guaranteed by the laws and the Constitution of this state and the Constitution of
the United States, including the right not to be compelled to incriminate yourself.
I furthe'r wish to advise you that if you refuse to testify or to answer questions
relating to the performance of your 6ﬁibial duties or fitness for duty, you will be
subject to departmental charges which could result in your dismissal from
Georgia Department of Public Safety. If you do answer, neither your statement
- nor any information or evidence which is gained by reason of such statements
can be used against you in any subsequent criminal proceeding. However, these
Statemer_lts may be used against you in relation to subsequent administrative

charges.

77 4%63/\, - 4~jz67

Signat@e/" | Date
Cort ch/ngf H-12-067

Signature Date

EHHETNO. 04 - 1A-0027-2007



Georgia State Patrol
Post #32 Athens !
1505 Highway 29 Noith
Athens, Georgia 30601
- Telephone: (706)542-8660
- o Fax: (706) 542-9201

SFC A. Marlowe #125- Post Commander
SGT M. Nash #757- Asst. Post Commander
CPL. C. Chapeau #823- Asst. qut Commander

To: D ebor ah
- Locstion: HG’“ F (0 /l’}qﬁ 'S ey 7’ £ -3’:{:.__'_':';—.-'::-x«i".

" Fax Number:

Telephone Number:

From: GSP Athens - Post 32’

. Comments: .
Plegse  fax Qréc/owv'e ﬂﬁpz’f‘wef‘k o Matthew )Ofo’q/]
- I L}

Date: uf/ / 2;/ 07 Time: 0900
Number of Pages (including cover sheet): N -
Trust . Fortitude * Compassion Professionalism

BTN, Qi 1A-0027-2007
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FROM & HART COUNTY MAGISTRATE .QT

SELMA FP. CHEELY
CHIEF MAGISTRATE P

TERESA L. BROWN: '
MAGISTRATE

K. JOSEPH HALEY
MAGISTRATE

DEBORAH J. SCOTT
CLERK

Ta: SFC A MARLOWE

! Tee3veEB21

STATE OF GEORGIA

. Apr. 12 20807 @9:88AM P1

MAGISTRATE COURT
OF HART COUNTY
(706-376-6817)

P. 0. Box 698

Hartwell, GA 30643

From: DEBORAH SCOTT

Far  706-542-9201

Phone:

Rt  PAPERWORK REQEUSTED

O urgent O For Review Ul Mlease Gonument

Recycis

Opiease Roply [ Please

| EXHIBITNO. QL

1A-0027-2007



FROM : HART COUNTY MQGISTRRT.a_ui_ FAX NO. @ 7863766821 . fpr. 12 2007 @9:@3AM P4

Date £ -283-X0p

Personal Information

Name Matteu) ‘ u).dume, . Joréﬁh
st Middle Last
Address (P4 Ridoe RA.
:Ham; el ) ks S
o Ch i ounty

How long? (7 ) Ifless than 2 yrs, then .E’]:e:vmus Address

. —ru

Cizy . S . - 'Zip

Coungy ‘

Home Phone # (0, ) N2~ 5‘*’\ LA
SS# Qbol 1eHT

Emplover’s lnformation

Employer’s Name D . of \ofty kb adio
Employer's Address - '

—tr

) Crry S Zip
Employer's Ph{)ne # "“1()@ 2DD-2H0| .
Howlong? (8 ) Iflessthan? yrs, then Previons Employer

Reteremes (Family members)

(Please provide Name, Phone &, and Relationship)
DRicku dodan 2,-7289 Fatiher
2P0nda_bdan uze- X242 Mobher

SO
_ Co»Apphcam Dote. E

I_}ﬁ_te :

(IWe «,emfy 1the abWzmn 15 correct and frue to the best of my lmowledge )
Applicarr

EXHIBIT NO. ()L |A-0027-2007



FROM : HART CAUNTY MQGESTRQTE.URT FRX NO. @ 7863766821 . Apr. 12 2087 @9:@4AM PS

Thank You for your interest in purchasing a vehicle

*We first recommend that you test drive our vehicle and
take it to your personal mechanic to be checked
out. As they are ali sold AS IS,

* When purchasing a vehicle you must present a VALID
license, proof of insurance, and be at least 18 years of
age,

* All cars must be paid for before trading back in.
* We do not Loan Vehicles
* We do not provide Mechanical Work.

* Brown Motor Co. Finances

vehicles $5,000.00 and under. ‘

™ We will finance above that limit with a substantial down
payment.

* Please remember that all vehicles are sold AS IS,

* IF a problem occurs with your vehicle, YOU, as owner of
the property must provide mechanical work.

* IF your vehicle is in repairs, your PAYMENT is still
expected.

* If you fail to abide by the contract, your car is subject to
REPOSSESSION! .

By signing below, ygu hade read and stresd to the ahove contract agrecments.

AV Ao

Cuftpmer Signature

EXHIBTNO. Q4 |R-0027-2007
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1050 ELBERTON HWY
HARTWOLL GA  30643-4595

T s e b v D Ty, et L e Ry o
Gt A US e fliny:
R A S X L o

e

ERFON HAY S
GA 30643+ 45@55

h,

SX e
e Sl

- = —
T

(RN
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T2 REOPRDER CALL BIARA 1906 4773101

CONTRACT DATE: q 3% ~G0 'RETAIL INSTALLMENT GONTRACT
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Aoty the Buysr the TOTAL OF PAYMENTS {see below) as outlinad in the schedule of paym&ms balow,

Sayer

ANNUAL " FINANGE ‘ AMOUNT TOTAL OF PAYMENTS | LOTALSALE PRICE
PERGENTAGE CHARGE ’ FINANCED THE AMDUNT SUYER Yl SAVE THE TOTAL GOAT OF PURCHASE
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FROM @ HART COUNTY MQGISTRQT'URT FAX NO. : 7883766821 e ‘Apr. 12 2087 29:860M

SHERIFF'S ENTRY OF SERVICE

Casc # : 07-6090FC ' MAGISTRATE COURT
Date Filed : 04/05/07 GEORGIA, Hart County.
Plaintiff

Brown Motor Cotapany

1050 Etberton Hwy

Hartwell, GA 30643

Name and Address of Party to be Served

Ve | Matthew Wayne Jordan
Defendant(s) ' 103§ Ridge Road
Hartwell, GA 30643
Matthew Wayne Jordan
Defendant(s).

PERSONAL [} Ihave this day served the defendant, Matthew Wayne Jordan. personally with a copy of
the within action and summons,_ /) bﬂ[}g &/ é_&l Ve ol g bt

NOTORIOUS [ Ihave this day served the defendant, Matthew Wayne Jordan, by leaving a copy of the
action and summons at his/her most notorions abode in this County.

Delivered into the hands of , degeribed as follows:
age, about years, weight, about pounds, height, about ___ feetand ___
inches, domeciled at the residence of the defendant,

CORPORATION [ Served the defendant, Matthew Wayne Jordan, a corporation, by leaving a copy of the
within action and summons with , in charge of
the office and place of doing business of said Corporation in this County,

TACK & MAIL || 1have this day served the above styled affidavit and summons on the defendant(s) by
posting & copy of the same to the door of the prermises desighated in said affidavit, and on
the same day of such posting, by depositing a true copy of same in the United States mail,
First Class, in an envelope properly addressed to the defendant(s) at the address shown in
said summons, with adequate postage affixed thereon containing notics to the
defendant(s) to enswer said summons at the place stated in the summons,

NON EST [} Didigent search made and defendant, Matthew Wayne Jordan, not to be foand in the
[urisdiction of this Court .

This Gg4 day of [%Qégg L2007 .
| r:étg ’!ﬁ . jﬂf&gm Exown.

DATE B 3.

Sheriff Docket Page -Gﬁ"‘t% %E; PI:EAF:E SIGN AND .:JTH COPIES
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. FROM : HART COUNTY MQGISTRQTE.URT 'FAX ND. @ 7853766821 ° fpr. 12 2087 B9:82AM P1

N THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF HART COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA

Brown Motor Company ) CASE # : 87-6090FC
Plaintiff, )
)

V8 ) Foreclosure
Matthew Wayne Jordan )
Defendant(s).
AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared Chris Stowe, who on oath, says that he/she is agent for Brown Motor
Company, plaintiff herein, and is anthorized to make this affidavit, and that the defendant(s)
herein, whose address is 1038 Ridge Road, Hartwell, GA, is in default under a lease agreement
or security agreement, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO, that the defendani(s)
is/are located in Hart County, and that this affidavit is made for the purpose of foreclosing said

writing and obtaining possession of the property described herein:
1994 GMC Truck Model K1560 Suburban VIN 1GKFK16KORI763353

[ ] Xf checked, affiant further alleges that the security interest arose out of a commercial
© claim as defined by Code §44-14-237, as amended, and that the defendant(s) has/have waived
some or all rights and provisions contained in Clode §44-14-230, A COPY OF SAID WALV ER
1S ATTACHED HERETO, and plaintiff demands an Immediate Writ of Possession.

s

eI
') R
\) Al o "._‘ Aﬁaﬂt

. §§*de;&3& ‘éuﬁs,m;lbad before me
£ this 09k day 5 Aprd, 2007.

: At &t
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~ e L
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AN Magistrate /(Deputy)Cletk
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2
arr]
J

¥}

4

—

FRID it 5 RFCE OF THE
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ﬁ? g.iﬁa_ . .§§,

CLERK

EXHIBIT NO. (4 TA-0027-2007



FROM : HART COUNTY MQGISTRQT.UURT' FAX NO. : 7Be3766821 . Rpr. 12 2007 89:82AM P2

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF HART COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA
Brown Motor Company ) CASE #: 07-6090FC
Plaintiff, ;
Ve ) Foreclosure
Matthew Wayne Jordan )
Defendani(s).
SUMMONS

To: Matthew Wayne Jordan

You are hereby commanded and required personally or by attorney to file with the Clerk of
the Magistrate Court of Hart County within seven days from the date of service for the within
affidavit and summons, or on the first business day thereafter if the seventh day falls on a
Saturday, a Sunday, or a legal holiday, then and there to answer said affidavit in writing or
orally. S '

If the defendant(s) fails to answer on or before the seventh day from the date of service, the
defendant(s) may reopen the default as a matter of right by making an answer within seven days
after the date of default notwithstanding the provision of Code Section 9-11-55 of the Official
Code of Georgia Annotated. If the seventh day is 2 Saturday, a Sunday, or a legal holiday, the
answer may be made on the next day which is not a Saturday, a Sunday, or a legal holiday. The
last possible date on which the defendani(s) may answer is the ¢ _ day of
,20___. If'the answer is not s0 made, a writ of possession shall issue
against you as by law provided, pursuant to plaintiff's affidavit.

WITNESS the Honorable Selma P. Cheely, Magistrate Judge of said Court.

This 09th day of April, 2007.
# &!—cmm c:?&lfo J-Mfm (ot /g)@..w 7B
Qe ipsee Magistrate (DeputCletk—
L .
S350 B THE FNE OF Tl
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FROM : HART COUNTY I"IF\GISTRQT‘URT FARX NO.

BROWN MOTOR COMPANY
1050 Elberton Hwy
Hartwell, Ga 30643 N
(706) 377-3219

Visit us on the web at www.brownmotercompany.com
_* gur website is temporarily down for maintenance®

Date: ll-«-(g -7

Brown Motor Company authorizes Stowe Repo’s to repossess a
1994 GMC K1500 Suburban from Matthew Wayne Jordan, 1038 Ridge Rd.
Mr. Jordan has failed to abide by his contract. He is 2 payments behind.
We have sent notification of delinquency and received a promise to pay on
4-5-07. Since payment was not received, the vehicle is under repossession,

Seriol b 1 GKFLIUKORMG253

I ¥ =y
Slgnature
kﬂﬂ@\am U uchet

BMC Sl ature
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IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF HART COUNTY

.STATE OF GEORGIA
Brown Moetor Company ) CASE # : 07-6090EC
Plaintiff, )
VA )
' F 1
Matthew Wayne Jordan, ; oreclosure
Defendant(s) )
NOTICE OF DEFAULT

The records of this Court indicate that the above matter is in default because of the failure

of the defendant to file an answer or defense and that seven (7) dayshave elapsed since the
date of default.

If you desire a Defaunlt Judgment and Writ of Possession to be rendered in this matter,
please complete the Certificate of Default, below, and return it to the Court.

Deputy Clerk?’

[ ] Idesire that a Default Judgment be issued in the above matter and do hereby certify that

Thave received no answer or monies or property from the defendant since the filing of the case,
except; .

This 24th day of April, 2007.

'] Idesire a Writ of Possession.

\gj L hereby voluntarily dismiss this case (with) or (without) prejudice.

This 2.5 "ayof _ Q'L ,20 0’74 z
DU (Agentfor Plaintiff)

EXHIBIT NO. (4 | 1A-0027-2007







GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

GARRITY WARNING

I wish to advise you that you are being questioned as part of an official
investigation of the Georgia Department of Public Safety, Special Investigations
Division. You will be asked questions specifically, directly and narrowly related
to the performance of your official duties or fitness for office. You are entitled to -
all the rights aﬁd privileges guaranteed by the laws and the Constitution of this
state and the Constitution of the United States, including the right not to be
compelled to incriminate yourself. I further wish to advise you that if you refuse
to testify or to answer questions relating to the performance of your official duties
or fitness for duty, you will be subject to departmental charges which could result
in your dismissal from the Georgia Department of Public Safety. ‘If you do
answer, neither your statements nor any information or evidence which is gained
by reason of such statements can be used against you in any subsequent criminal
proceeding. However, these statements may be used against you in relation to

~subsequent administrative charges.

5f£‘7-£)'7

Date

£.26-07

1))
s

£
oy
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Sgt. Alford:

SCEO Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCEO Roth:
Sgt. Alford:
SCEO Roth:
Sgt. Alfotd:

SCEO Roth:

INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT

Today is May 29, 2007; Investigator Jerome Alford of the Speciai
Investigations Division, of the Georgia State Patrol. I’'m at the Post 32,
Athens; the time is 10:25 a.m., investigating A case #IA-0027-2007. This
case involves CEQ Matthew Jordan impersonating a trooper, also stating
that he is a state officer. Present for this interview is SCEO Angela Roth,

is that correct?
Right.

Ms. Roth if you would would state your complete name for the record

please?

Angela Jackson Roth.

And where are you employed?

Georgia State Patrol Post in Athens, Georgia.
How long have you worked here?

I’ve worked here for two (2) years.

EXHIBIT# 5 Page 1 of 9
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Sgt. Alford:

SCEOQ Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCEC Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCRO Roth:

Okay. Are you familiar with ah Equipment Operator Jordan, Matthew

Jordan?
Yes I am, yes I am.

In front of me is a letter dated April 24, 2007, to Captain Miller through
Post Commander Marlowe from yourself, subject Matthew Jordan.

Would you explain this letter to me, what it entails? Is this your letter?

Yes ah CEO Barton and myself were working on that particular day. Mr.
Young came in to inquire about ah getting some items out of his ah wife’s
vehicle that was involved in an accident. He didn’t understand what a

hold on the vehicle meant...
Yes ma’arn.

...at the wrecker company. Had a piece of paper in his hand that ah he
said he had spoken with Special Investigator Jordan from the posf on the
phone. Ah and he just wanted to speak with the Trooper that worked the
case. Ah and CEO Barton and myself inquired to him again as to who he
spoke to on the phone. And he said again Special Investigator Jordan. Ah
and he just was trying to find out some of the information about what a

hold on the...on the vehicle meant. And ah you know we...we just we

EXHIBIT#_ 5 Page 2 of 9



[A-0027-2007

don’t have anybody working for us that’s a Special Investigator. It would
have been CEO Jordan, not Special Investigator Jordan. And Mr. Young
did have a piece of paper where he had written down Special Investigator

Jordan was who he had spoken with.

Sgt. Alford: Now are you familiar with ah or did you hear the conversation between

Mr. Keith Young, is that correct, and Operator Jordan?

SCEO Roth: No.

Sgt. Alford: Okay now you’re stating that Mr. Young came in and presented a paper
what taking information down from speaking with CEO Jordan is that
correct?

SCEO Roth: Correct.

Sgt. Alford:  But he had Special Investigator is how he had him titled?

SCEO Roth: Right, that’s how he had written down who he had spoken with on the

phone.

Sgt. Alford:  And he did say this in front of you.

EXHIBIT# 5 Page 3 of 9
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SCEO Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCEO Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCEO Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

Correct.

He came in and stated it in front of you. Okay. Is there any other
incidents where you have had occasion to see or witness CEO Jordan

represent his self as a trooper or any other type of officer?

Ah I have heard that he had presented his self ah on a on a my-space as a
Trooper. I didn’t see that myself because I don’t deal with my-space
computer stuff. I just that was hear say. I had gotten on to ah Operator
Jordan for doing things. When the phone rings in the radio room he would
take phone calls and walk out in the hallway rather than use the phone in
the radio room. Ah he...I don’t know why he couldn’t take a call in the
radio room. He would like to wélk out in the hall and I had gotten onto
him about take the call in the radio room don’t walk out in the hall. You

know it was almost like he had something to hide.
Was that on his personal phone?
No.

The state...

EXHIBIT# 5 Page 4 of 9
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" SCEO Roth: Just State Patrol phone. Like we have two (2) phones, we have a portable

phone and a...ah just a desk phone. If...it°’s a roll over.
Sgt. Alford:  Okay.

SCEQO Roth: If one line rings and the other rings you know it’ll roll over and you can...
you can pick up the portable phone and hit #4 to answer the roll over line.
And rather than standing there to talk on the phone he’ll walk out. You

know as in...

Sgt. Alford: Right.

SCEOQ Roth: ... like you would be talking about something, you know like you didn’t
want somebody standing there to hear you...how you handled the

conversation.
Sgt. Alford: Right. And that would that be a need for him to walk out?

SCEQO Roth: No no uh-huh there wouldn’t be a need and I had gotten onto him also on

occasions about stay in the radio room, don’t walk out when you're

talking on the phone.

Sgt. Alford:  Did he adhere to your...
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SCEO Roth: Oh he would say yes ma’am and you know stay in there then. But it just
you know I told him I didn’t feel it was a need for him to carry the phone

out down the hallway.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay and that would...would that be in the capacity of his duty or running
the radio room. Don’t you have to be there sometimes to take traffic from
troopers and...

SCEO Roth: Right. You need to go within the range of the radio right.

Sgt. Alford: Okay. Now how long have you...are you his supervisor, direct

supervisor?
SCEO Roth:  Yeah I'm the senior over the radio room.
Sgt. Alford:  Okay how long have you been his supervisor?

SCEO Roth:  Ah let’s see I believe Matthew came to us in...August of *06 I believe.

He’s been with us since August of *06.

Sgt. Alford:  Have you had ...on any occasion have you had occasion to discipline him

for any reason, or write him up for any reason?
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SCEO Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCEQ Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

SCEO Roth:

Sgt. Alford:

Ah....no I haven’t written him up. I’ve gotten onto him about ah you
know answering the radio quicker, you know getting to them a little
quicker. Ah...ah paying a little bit more attention, you know listening for
them better. Ah but I’ve not written him up, no I’ve not had to write him

up for anything.

Now I notice in his background he had been demoted and placed here as a
radio operator, equipment operator. Had he worked the radio anywhere

previous to being assigned here?

I don’t think so. He had to go through the ah workbook, the GCIC
workbook, the training manual. He had to go through all the ah the steps
you know to learn how to work the radio just like we did to learn it. He
had to go through the ah ...training procedure. I don’t believe he’d ever

worked a radio before no.
Okay. So he came in and was trained so he’s certified and trained now.
Yeah you have to be certified to work the radio correct.

Okay. Now ah and that’s pretty much all I needed. I have your letter here

and these are you’re your words here correct? We just went over them ...
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SCEO Roth: Right, correct.
Sgt. Alford: ...and kinda reasoned, reiterated what was here.
SCEO Roth:  Uh-huh.

Sgt. Alford: I appreciate that. Is there anything else that you want to share with me
about this? And that’s like T told you I’m investigating him
impersonating himself as an officer. Okay and ah you wrote here where
the gentleman came in and presented information where he had talked
with Special Agent Jordan ah...which we don’t have Special Agent

working in this post is this correct?
SCEO Roth: Right.

Sgt. Alford: Okay and the only Jordan here is Matthew Jordan who works as a CEO

here right?

SCEO Roth: That’s correct,

Sgt. Alford:  Okay, all right. Ah I went over the Garrity Warning with you, I have it

signed are you clear on that?
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SCEO Roth: Iam.

Sgt. Alford: Okay. If there’s nothing else then that will...this will end my interview

with you. Thank you very much.
SCEO Roth: Okay.

Sgt. Alford: I appreciate that.
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SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

GARRITY WARNING

I wish to advise you that you 'are being questioned as part of an official
investigation of the Georgia Department of Public Safety, Special Investigations
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answer, neither your statements nor any information or evidence which is gained

by reason of such statements can be used against you in any subsequent criminal
proceeding. However, these statements may be used against you in relation to

subsequent administrative charges.
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Sgt. Alford:

CEQ Barton;

Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEQC Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT

Today is Mary 29, 2007; the time is 10:40 a.m. I am Investigator Jerome
Alford of the Department of Public Saféty investigating IA case #IA-
0027-2007. This case involves CEQO Matthew Jordan impersonating
himself as a state ofﬁcer/Troope;'. Present for this interview is CEO
Barton of Post 32, Athens. CEO Barton would you state your complete

name and where you work for the record please?

CEQO Calvin Barton, Georgia Department of Public Safety, Post 32,

Athens.
Okay how long have you been employed with the...
Two (2) years.

...Depattment. Two (2) years, how long have you been employed here in

Athens?
For two (2) years.

Okay. Are you familiar with ah Matthew Jordan?
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CEQ Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEQ Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

{CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

Ah yes sir,

Okay and how do you know Matthew?

Ah as a co-worker.

Okay. Ahnow hé is a...also a CEQ as yourself.
Yes sir.

Okay. How long have you known him?

Oh ah I think it was either September or October of last year... the latter

part of last year he came on as CEO here at Athens,

All right. Now I have in my presence here and you can look at it as T will,
a letter dated April 4, 2007 to Captain Miller, through the Post
Commander here Sgt. Marlow, ah from yourself Kevin D. Barton, subject
is Matthew Jordan. Now I’ve read over this letter, it concerns Mr. Keith
Young coming by the post and can you just expound on it a little bit for

me.
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CEOQO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Ah myself and the Senior Operator Roth were here working on Monday
morning April 23rd, around 11 o’clock. Ah Mr. Keith Young came in the
post and asked could he speak to someone about an accident. And I I
continued to speak with him about the accident and he asked could he get
some CD’s and take some pictures of the vehicle. And I said well that’s
really not up to us, and not up to the investigating trooper anymore seeing
how the investigation’s been turned over to the SCRT Team, the

Specialized Reconstruction Team.
Right.

Ah I again told him it was tumed over to them so he would have to call
them and get their permission to go out to the wrecker yard, or wherever
the vehicle might have been, to take pictures of the vehicle and get
something out of it. He then...I then proceeded to tell him about how to
get in touch with them and was gonna give him a number and he showed
me a white...a white square piece of paper that had a number on it and
said... and it said Special Agent Jordan. And he said that he had spoke
with Special Agent Jordan and he had gave him the phone number to the
SCRT Team and explained to him that it’d been turned over to them and
he would have to speak with them about getting any kind of...anything
from the vehicle or taking pictures or anything. And I looked at SCEO

Roth and I said did...what did he just say? And she then asked him who
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Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEQ Barton:

Sgt. Alford;

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

did you speak to? And he said Special Agent Jordan. And that was...you
know I then said you’ll have to contact the SCRT Team and that was the

last thing that was said. And he just walked out the door.

Now in the performance of your duty when you answer the phone how do

you identify yourself?

Georgia State Patrol Operator Barton.

Okay. So you don’t go into...any of the the even the prefixes or the letter

you don’t say CEO you just say Operator.

1 was under the impression that CEO and Operator was pretty much the

same thing.

The same thing, okay. Have you ever identified yourself as any type of

special operator or special officer or anything?

No sir.

Okay. So that would be unusual if officer...ah if Operator Matthew did

that.

EXHIBIT# 5 Page 4 of 15




IA-0027-2007

CEO Barton: And now people when you when they call and you answer the phone
Operator Barton they will sometimes confuse you or....and I’ve had it
done to me ah Trooper Barton or anything like that. And I said no I’m an
Operator but how can I help you. You know I would correct them but

then go on to ask them how could I help them.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay. But what about Special Agent...have they ever on any occasion

confused you with a Special Agent?
CEO Barton: No sir.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay. All right.

CEO Barton: And I mean I have been confused with officer I mean Trooper. And most
people know you call the State Paufol youw’re more than likely gonna speak
with a Trooper but not always. So I've been confused as that but I've
always corrected them and then went on with...with helping the person

who was calling in.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay. Now on the on this day Trooper Evans worked the accident, is that

correct?

CEO Barton: Yes sir.
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Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Okay. And you referred this person basically was being referred to the

SCRT Team because they had taken over the investigation?

Yes sir.

Okay. Now what I have here is another ah memorandum. And it’s to the
Captain again, also through the Post Commander here ah Sgt. Marlowe,
from yourself, and the subject is CEO Jordan Investigation. Ah this letter

is dated April 12, 2007. Could you expound on it a little bit.

I was at my residence my...on my personal computer and I do have a my

space account. I mean it’s just something to do.

Right.

Ah [ had received this message from a female, a white female from
Lavonia. Ah she said her age was...I think it was between 20 and 23
years old. And she asked me did I know a guy named Matthew Jordan. I
replied yes I did and why. She said do you work with him? And I said
yes. And she said well I feel sotry for you. And I was kinda confused
there so I said well how do you know him? And she asked me was he a

trooper. And I said no he’s an Operator like myself, And she said oh

EXHIBIT# 5 Page 6 of 15




1A-0027-2007

youw’re an Operator? And I said yes. And after that was cleared up about
him not being a Trooper that was the last time I have spoken to her and

don’t remember her name, don’t remember. ..

Sgt. Alford: Right,
CEO Barton: ....anything about her but I do remember she was a white female between
the age of like 20 and 23 so.
Sgt. Alford:  Now yawl was talking through email?
CEO Barton: Yes sir.
Sgt. Alford: Is that correct?
CEO Barton: Yes sir.
Sgt. Alford:  Now I read over this and you said you spoke with CEO Jordan in a private
manner. What did you mean by that?
"CEO Barton: I came back to the post after I'd been home that day before, so the next
day I came back to the post. It was later on in the afternoon I’d say
probably around 6 or 7 o’clock. And you know I was talking to him and I
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Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEOQO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

CEO Barton:

Sgt. Alford:

said do you know some girl from Lavonia that knows you? And he said
yeah and I said well she said that she knows you as a Trooper. And I said
I wouldn’t...I wouldn’t advise you to tell people that you’re a trooper.
And then but you’re not I said I don’t mean to be messing around in your
business but when somebody asks me about it you know I felt like that I
would kinda help him out by saying hey you know you shouldn’t be

doing this.

How did he respond to that?

He was like well T didn’t tell her that I was a trooper, I go to church with

her. I didn’t tell her I was a trooper.

So he knew her, said he went to church with her.

Yeah he apparently knew who I was talking about.

Okay. Now how old is Jordan, I could pull his record but how old is he?

I think he told me he’s 26-7...27 maybe.

Now in the my space account you just said you was...she knew you, did

she know you?
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CEO Barton:

No sir she did not know me.

Sgt. Alford:  Right. Now how did she know...

CEO Barton: I guess I was a friend on CEO Jordan’s my space so she seen that.

Sgt. Alford:  So you can he actually can have you...

CEO Barton: As a friend and I can him as friend on there and just...

Sgt. Alford: Oh okay so she was on there as his friend.

CEO Barton: Right, right.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay she would see the same group?

CEO Barton: Yes sir.

Sgt. Alford:  And she asked you about him and that’s when you responded to her.
| Okay. Is there anything else you you know or you’ve heard of pertaining

to CEO Jordan impersonating a Trooper or state officer or?
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CEO Barton: 11 think you spoke with Trooper Evans about a situation or if you haven’t
already ...

Sgt. Alford: Right.

CEO Barton: ...ah I have heard about that situation. That he was saying that he was a
trooper and had investigated an accident on a motorcycle fatality and that
was....that was the only thing,

Sgt. Alford: Now have you worked with CEO Jordan at anytime, have yawl worked a
shift together?

CEO Barton: Yes sir.

Sgt. Alford:  Have you ever heard him identify his self...

CEO Barton: I haven’t personally heard him.

Sgt.Alford:  So you’ve never heard him identify himself as Special Agent or Trooper
when he answered the phone.

CEO Barton: No sir.
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Sgt. Alford: Okay. Now are you familiar with him answering the phone and then

walking out of the room. Has he ever done that on. ..

CEO Barton: Qn his cell phone yes.

Sgt. Aliord:  Okay. What about the state ah...

CEO Barton: I haven’t heard him answer it as somebody being calling in, but I have
had...I have hear...I have seen him get the phone and dial a number and
th@ﬁ walk out of the room.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay state phone?

CEO Barton: Yes sir.

Sgt. Alford: Okay. Is there anything else that you can think of?

CEO Barton: No sir.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay. Ifnot do you have any questions of myself?

CEO Barton: No sir.
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Sgt. Alford:  Okay and I would ask you not to share this with CEO Jordan. I have not
interviewed him yet and so the questioning that you and I went through
and pretty much your letters you know just basically keep to yourself.

CEO Barton: And this won’t be shown to him either?

Sgt. Alford:  This...

CEO Barton: The letters.

Sgt. Alford:  The only way....the only way yeah the only way he can get this is once I
finish the case it has to go in as part of the case because it’s official item,
But ah...if anything happens if he says anything to you I need to know
about it, because he can’t.

CEO Barton: All right. Say anything to me about the letters or about the investigation.

Sgt. Alford: ~ About the investigation just say you can’t talk about it.

CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  You're not at liberty by order of myself through the Commissioner.
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CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  You can’t talk about it. If he has any questions refer him back to myself.

CEO Barton: Okay I will.

Sgt. Alford:  Yeah that’s all you have to do is say I've been given an order by Sgt.
Alford of Investigative Services not to discuss it because it’s an open
investigation. So you don’t have to talk to anybody about it.

CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay. now if they have a problem with it you refer them back to myself.

CEO Barton: Yes Sir.

Sgt. Alford:  And that relieves you of all of it okay?

CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  So that way yeah....if he does anything to you any intimidation I need to

know about it.
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CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay so that can’t happen either.

CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  All right you’ve been truthfil with me today, you wrote these letters to the
Captain, through the Post Commander and that’s it. So nobody can do
anything to you about that. You or the Senior Radio Operator..,

CEO Barton: Yes sir.

Sgt. Alford: ...neither one. Like I said if you have any problems you just let me know.

CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  And like I said I just I kinda stuck with this you know with what you
wrote down. Just verify I had it here on paper but I just want to verify
through your words that hey I did put this down, I did write that and this is

what I witnessed and this is what [ hear is all.

CEO Barton: Yes sir.
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Sgt. Alford:  And that’s it. Okay?
CEO Barton: Okay.
 Sgt. Alford:  If you have anymore questions of me ah Operator Barton at this time this

concludes our interview. The time is 10:52 a.m. and this concludes our

interview,
CEO Barton: Okay.

Sgt. Alford:  Thank you very much.
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SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

GARRITY WARNING

I wish to advise you that you are being questioned as part of an official
investigation of the Georgia Department of Public Safety, Special Investigations
Division. You will be asked questions specifically, directly and narrowly related
to the performance of your official duties or fitness for office. You are entitled to -
all the rights and privileges guaranteed by the laws and the Constitution of this
state and the Constitution of the United States, including thé right not to be
compelled to incriminate yourself. I further wish to advise you that if you refuse
to testify or to answer questions relating to the performance of your official dutieé
or fitness for duty, you will be subject to departmental charges which could result
in your dismissal from the Georgia Department of Public Safety. ‘If you do
answer, neither your statements nor any information or evidence which is gained
by reason of such statements can be used against you in any subsequent criminal
proceeding. However, these statements may be used against you in relation to

_subsequent administrative charges

. / L

Signature

508 77

Date

EXHBITNO. 05 [R-0027-2007




IA-0027-2007

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT

Today is May 29, 2007. I am Investigator Jerome Alford, Special
Investigations Division, Georgia State Patrol. The time is 11:15 a.rﬁ.; I'm
at Post 32, Athens investigating case #IA-0027-2007. This case involved
CEO Matthew Jordan. I'm investigating an incident or the fact that he’s
been identifying himself as a state officer or impersonating himself as a
Trooper or a Special Agent of the State. Present for this interview is
Trooper Evans. Trooper Evans if you will would you state your complete

name and where you work for me for the record please.

Robert Kevin Evans, Georgia State Patrol, Post 32, Athens.
Okay how long have you been here at Post 327

I’ve been back in Athens approximately well a year, 1 year April.
Okay. Are you familiar with ah CEO Maithew Jordan?

Ah yes.
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Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Okay I’'m here today investigating a case on him where he’s supposedly
impersonated a state officer, a trooper or a Special Agent. Are you aware

of any of this?
Yes I’'m aware of one incident.
Okay if you would could you tell me about that incident please?

Yes. I was at a football banquet given at Hart County High School. Ah
we was having a luncheon. Sitting around a table talking to a guy, he
picked...I didn’t know until afterwards what the guys name was. He
picked up that I was a trooper and started asking me questions about who
the trooper was that lived doWn Ridge Road in Hartwell. Ah after talking
to him further I'T...I told him I didn’t think one lived down that way. He
told me that the guy that he’s talking about just had went through the Fire
Academy. Ah at that time I asked him if he was talking about Matthew
Jordan. He said yeah that was his name. And ah I told him that he wasn’t
was not a trooper. And he said that during the Fire Academy while they
would be on break that Matthew Jordan would...was talking about how he
wasn’t going to go back through the trooper school again, it was too much
PT and running involved. He further stated that he had worked a bad
wreck...probably about a week before he went through the Fire Academy.

That ah a bad wreck on a motorcycle and how the individuals were in the
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Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

wreck and so forth. Ah it was later approximately the next day when I
found out the subject’s name, advised Sgt. Marlowe the Post Commander
here at Athens of the situation what I had heard. Give him the name and

had him call him and talk to him.

Would that be Jeff Purcell?

Yeah.

And he said that the person was identifying himself as a Trooper?

He said that Matthew Jordan, like I said his first question was who’s the
trooper’s name that lives down on Ridge Road in Hartwell. I advised him
I didn’t think there was one that lived down Ridge Road. He said this
certain guy had just went through the Fire Academy.. He...I don’t know if
he was an instructor at the Fire Academy or what but he said that the guy
had been identifying himself as a Trooper. At that time I was familiar
with who he was talking about that lived down Ridge Road and told him
that no he wasn’t a trooper he was a Radio Operator. And he said that he
come across as giving himself out as being a Trooper stating how he
wouldn’t go through Trooper School again. How he had worked a bad
wreck on a motorcycle a week or so prior to going through the Fire

Academy.
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Sgt. Alford: Now ah and I do have the address here of Matthew Jordan which is ah

1038 Ridge Road, Hartwell, Ga.
TFC Evans:  Yes.
Sgt. Alford:  And that’s that’s that was the location he was referring to.
TFC Evans:  That was the location he was referring to that hé lived down Ridge Road.

Sgt. Alford: Okay. Now ah I have some more information here on a Keith Young.

Are you familiar with Mr. Young?

TFC Evans: T ah....Keith Young if I ain’t mistaking that’s the one involved in that

accident.
Sgt. Alford: Right.
TFC Evans:  His family member was involved in an accident.

Sgt. Alford:  Right came by the post and was inquiring about getting some items. ..
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TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

Yeah getting some items and some information about the vehicle and stuff

out of the vehicle.
Right. Now I have two (2) radio operators that indicated that when he
came by he asked for a Special Agent Young are you aware....ah I’nﬁ

sotry asked for Special Agent Jordan.,

The only thing I...am aware of is what I was told by the other operators

that he you know come across as he was Special Agent.

Right. Now did you have occasion to speak to Mr. Young after this

incident?
No not after this incident.

All right. Now I noticed in the writings that that investigation was turned

over to the SCRT team.

Yes it was turned over to the SCRT team because there was possibly a

fatality involved.

So he would have had to go to them too.
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TFC Evans: Yeah.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay is there anything else any other incidents or where you’ve known

CEO Jordan to identify himself as a state officer?

TFCEvans: That’s the only one. And like I said this guy that told me this didn’t know
me from anybody and just sitting there carrying on a conversation with
him he picked up that I was a trooper. That’s why he asked me if I knew
who the trooper was who lived down Ridge Road. So.

Sgt. Alford:  And that’s the only incidence.

TFC Evans:  That’s the only incidence I know about.

Sgt. Alford:  Okay. Ah Trooper Evans you signed the Garrity Warning is that correct?

TFC Evans:  Yes.

Sgt. Alford:  And I signed it, any questions about it?

TFC Evans: No sir.
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Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

TFC Evans:

Sgt. Alford:

Okay and in fact you’ve been truthful with me about the information that

you know?
Yes.

Now I would ask you not to talk to anybody about this investigation, it’s
still on going. If Mr. Jordan asks you anything about it you’re just not at

liberty to speak to him about it okay?

Okay.

And if you have nothing else for me that pretty much ends our interview.

That should be it. That’s all I have, that’s the only incident I’ve run

across.

All right, thank you and this concludes our interview.
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Georgin State Patrol

Colonel Bill Hitchens ﬁuzt Office ?nx 14586
Commissioner C@\ﬂania, @wrgia 3N37 1-1458
(404) 624-7451 '
MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 1, 2007
TO: Ms. Angie Holt

Special Investigations Divisi

FROM: Major D. J. Brack
Commanding Office

©  ConFiDENTIAL

Major D. J. Brack
Commanding Officer

SUBJECT: Complaints against CEO Matthew Jordan #301 (Post 32-Athens)

-31-07. Please

I have received a resignation from CEQ Matthew Jordan, effective §

consider any pending investigations closed.

Attachment
DJB: bic

cc: Lt Colonel W. D. Chastain
Dan Roach
Captain CIiff Miller
SFC A. W. Marlowe
Ms. Melissa Rodgers
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. Please Address Reply To:

Georgia State Patrol Post 32
! . 1505 Hwy 29 N.
[ e Ehe e Atheus, GA 30601

May 31, 2007
TO: Colonel Bill Hitchens #01
B ' DPS - Commissioner

THROUGH:  Lieutenant Colonel W.D. Chastain #02
DPS ~ Deputy Commissioner

. THROUGH: Major D.J, Brack #03 _
' : GSP - Commanding Office ;

THROUGH: Captain J. C. Miller #012 = GV

S GSP — Troop B Commander

THROUGH: . SFC A. W. Marlows #125 "V
GSP - Post 32 Commander

FROM:  CEO Matthew Jordan #301 *%M

SUBJECT:  Resignation from the Department of Public Safety

it is for the best of the dep'artinent and for me, that | resign from the: Department of Public-Saféty gnd -
- Communications Equipment Officer at Post 32 in Athens, GA. My resignation will be effective May 31, 2007. 1
- . am sony for any inconvenience this might have caused, but it is in‘my and the Départment of Public Safety’s
" best interests. , R : _ S

Received By:
__ MAY 31 2007 " |
 Commanding Officer

Tewst 7W Gompasston  Professtonaliom
@TNO- o6  1A-0027-2007
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INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

May 22, 2007

TO: Major D.J. Brack #03 9: \

_ GSP - Commanding Officer

THRU:  Captain J.C. Miller #012 9"‘\
. GSP - Troop B Commander

FROM: SFC A. W. Marlowe #125 47
Post 32 Commander

SUBJECT: CEO Matthew Jordan
Sl g | -
- On 5/19/07 | was off duty and at home. .| was the NCO on call for Post 32 and | received a
phone call at approximately 10:00 A.M. from CEQ Matthew Jordan. He told me that he
was sick with a stomach virus which he had caught from his child, He further advised me

that he had been vomiting all morning and that he would not be coming to work his 3-11
- radio shift. He told me that he was going to fry to go see his doctor. '

" | was suspicious because he had told several other employees that he owned a race car
.. and raced Saturday nights at the Lavonia Speedway. CEO Jordan had shown several
¢ 3 Traopers pictures of his race car including TFC Stacy Ayers. The previous Saturday
Q ol 5/12/07 he had been scheduled to work 1800-0200. He told me that he needsd to take
[ s o '( sick pass so that he could attend a singing that his child was In. He told me the singing -
«'JDU - was at his church and would last from 1730-2300. | told him that he could only take sick
) wass if he or a child were actually ill. We had an overtap with 2 operators from 1800-2300.
' uf“;\ J¥ 1 told him that he could take 5 hours of annual leave and wark 2300-0200. He seemed
' \ r’ll very please with the arangement but he showed up and worked his regular shift 1800-
T ‘fp,gt {P200. He told CEO Calvin Barton that he decided to just let his mom video tape the
.}"'ﬂﬂ” singing. The Lavonia Speedway website shows that the racing events for 5/12/07 which
§ - last approximately 1730-2300 were rained out. CEO Barton asked CEO Jordan what
' church he attended. CEO Jordan sald that he attended the Bowersville Church of God.
The church was unfamiliar with a singing on 5/12/07. ' ' -

| checked the Lavonla Speedway website and saw that a race was being held that night on
5/19/07. TFC Ayers called the Post and | answered the phone. 1told him why lwas =~
working the radio. TFC Ayers fold me that he has relatives who live beside CEO Jordan.
He told me that the relatives observed CEO Jordan loading his race car onto a hauler -
earlier in the day,

| decided to go to the race track and see for myself if he was racing. 1 notifled Captain Cliff
- Miller of my intentions and he told me to go ahead. | met TFC Ayers at his resldence and
we road fo the track in his pick-up. We got to the track at approximately £:20 P.M.. The

EXHIBIT NO. 06 ' ,"ﬂ?-'-'OOfa?“ZOO‘?
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last race of the night was the up-front class. The track announcer szid that Matthew
Jordan was on the pole position. | walked down to the fence and saw his car which had
his name on the side. | could tell he was driving the car but he was wearing a heimet with
a tinted visor. After the race the pits were opened to the public and | entered the pit area.

| saw CEO Jordan standing in the vicinity of his racecar. He was wearing his race suit and
holding his helmet. |told him that we could have used him at the Post. He told me that he
had been throwing up earlier but had got to feeling better | told him that we would talk
about it later and [ left the track.

At 10:30 P.M. | received a cell phone cali from CEQ Jordan. He told me that he would
have a Doctors note when he came to work the next day. He came to work en Sunday
May 20™ and brought paperwork which showed that he had visited the Hart County
Hosprtal Emergency Room on Saturday 5/19/07 (see attachment). The paperwork did not
give a time and | was very curious if he had gone there before or after | had confronted him
at the track. i called the Hospital and spoke with Pat in records. She told me that he had
registered at the hospital that night at 10:53 P:M., which means that he left the track to go
straight to the hospital and that he placed the phone call to me about the doctor's excuse
while he was driving there,

I saw CEO Jordan on 5/21/07 and asked him to write me a memorandum explaining his

- actions on 5/19/07. He lied again in the memo by implying that he went to the hospital on
the morning of 5/19/07. | called him on 5/22/07 and asked him about the memo. He told
me that he went to the Hospital at.11:00 A.M.

CEO Jordan has taken 10 sick days in 2007. All sick days were taken in conjunc’aon with
pass days '

BHBTNO. 06 ‘%Aﬁm"@'@@@.Z?“Z@O?
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'On May 19 2007 at approx. 10:00 | called SFC. Marlows # 125 and | requested a sick pass

day due to the fact that ! was up from around 4:00am untill the time | called SFC. Marlowe # 125
with my stomache, L went to my local Dr. and they were closed on Saturday so | went to the
Hospltal and they dianoised me with a stomache virus and the £R DR. stafed that | was not the

“only one that has came in that morning with a stomache virus, He gave me a shot for ,
pheneregran and gave me 4 pills. 2 that afternoon and 2 more sunday morning. He also advised
me that | needed to stay out of work Saturday and Sunday. With a note. So I went home went to
bed and approx... 800/630 ! got to fesling 2 tot better and my father asked me that he was going
to carry our race car to Lavonia speedway to the race wanted to know if | felt iike going and 1 got
up and went to the race, mean time when | was at the race with my father he wanted me to drive
the car, whitch | did because | felt alot better that [ did earlier that day. .

The only reason | did what | did was that lalready signed/ requested a sick pass and | was not
planing on going to the race untlll later on that after noon when my father asked-if | felt betier, If |
had my chance to go back instead of going to the race t would have want on to POST #32 and let
the trooper that was running the radic go and patral. ' ' -

1 can Promise you-SFC Marlowe #125 and any personnell at POST # 32 that the next time | need
to take a sick day and | do get feeling better that i will came on the work at post # 32,

Thanks,
CEQ Jordan # 301

BHBTNO. 06 1A-0027-2007
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+ Hart County Hospital
“To Whom It May Concem: : |
PétientName Wit b a) ‘ULJ_,... . Date__ ¥ 14,92

- Was seen in the ;Emergency Room foday. This individual may return to workfschool on the

following datéi'.‘ 9L 27 649

70&, 8‘5’6"4/‘39

-Nurse's Siénature % : {) ’ R ecord s
] . : o -
Physicfan's Signature / - | ' | ﬂ 24 175 i ere aj O r
' | | 22 53

fXHBBﬁTNO.o@ | o 1A-0027-2007
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T T T T R T R N e EVSRE

| Ty Cobb Healthcare System, Inc. |
“Cobb Memonal Hospltal Emergency. Department (706) 245- 1442
* Hart Cmmty Hospital Emergency Department - (706) 856-6905

: ‘--D.15charge Instm(;tions

Patient Name: . %l >/ P tewws | 3 vu din

| SRR o X Rays _ Lo ' :
- X-rays do’ not always show injury.or disease, and fractures may not be revealed on the initial x-rays. If
the problem persist or worsens, additional x-rays may be required. I;f this occurs, you should contact your
8 physmlan or return to the Emergency Department. :
"~ Your initial x-ray reading in the Emergency Department isa prc[lmmary mtcrpretatmn. The Radmloglst
- will make a final readmg w1thm 72 hours You will be informed if there is any dlffcrence from the prelmnnary
readmg ' .

’Y ou have recewed the follomng preprmted mstruntions Please follow them and call if you have any

~ ‘ questmns about thiem, - .

P.l.'e‘-l'rintcdlnstrucﬁons b b A Yl B pea b dew o A “"”/_‘”‘ -
’ . ﬂf‘"’r? "_'3"‘.5;'11—)! fjjﬂ(rrbl /gj /;"4- rf/f .

. . . J
- Other Written Instruetions -2 hrweinmwe 25 o g0 08 gav  awiare,

LY ey T pe S ,Jﬂxa Ltr  tarady 42 fr o ot

M i it el 3ol

Rcturn to the Emergency Department as needed or if. symptoms!condition WOl'SBIlS or persist

' D o If your condxtlon does not i improve, you should see the. Doctor in_ days or suoner if
' you t'eel WOrse. . .

e .4 ‘You'should foﬂow-up'fw&th your Doctor in __ Q-Jais for recheck._ )

Pat:ent/Respons1ble person. verbahzcs understandmg ‘of written mstmctlons .. Yes - .No - B

. Tunderstand that the emergemy care I have received is emergency mtervemmn only. It is by no mezns - |

! intended to.be complete miedical care or to yield a complete. dlagnoms I have been instructed to contact # docter -
for continued evalpation and follow-up care and I agree to do so. I have reeewed a copy of these mstrucnons

Sahy A,

'ngnature of % tle@orResponmblc person‘ e e E :Refem'éﬂ Physician

& .. . = ‘TelephpneNumber _ .
gw!c! —6"7 S .+ + '~ TCall for an appointment - - S N | I
IAppemtment on At asadpan,

A‘“ﬂ*} ﬁa\) | o %:"M

'ngnaimé of' N]ursc -discharging the Pattent L the cbf‘Emefg'enby'Physiciar}lStaff Physician;.-..- ‘

Whilte: Copy- Charr Copy: Yellow Copy- Pancnt Copy Pmk Copy— Staff Doctor's Copy; Golden Rod- Qi-Copy
. © O TCO31 . Revxsed 503 - .
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ! -
~ GEORGIASTATEPAT®L - ... . ... 4 A: 004148

_____ RECEIPTFORPROPERTY = = R A “CILT7 1/(&7
NAME OF PERSON.-FROM WHOM PROPERTY WAS OBTAINED : i | ADDRESS - -
OWNER - OTHER 'NONE P .

™ I = N _ |
- LOCATIO HERE PROPE YWAS BTAINED : : _ DATE" TIME - )
| = é .'Qgﬁ.f.é 54;[&’;/”{ 3 . - - é’ /,,2 7). : — ,PM

O TEM :
NO. | QUANTITY,

o Fl s, ém,//m/w

FILE

o DESCRIPTION OF PROF'ERTY (include model serial number identifying marks, condition,
< N .

.. and value, ‘when appropriate.)

] | /XB Mﬂ)(/,// Ch-K /«;Z/ 47 ,Mé,wfw M/{ CED /Wffﬁ%wdﬂaﬁ/m

: mm(;:f/ C’@ lé & -/ 02 o7 fﬂjiﬁ%’w W,?Z [2_4 M%/%%O/%/
__’7//44/414://)4' /vﬂ:/,c/gy,c CM@MW %ﬁ /féw; g@e

" E)CA 77

NAME AND BADGE NUMBER OF TROOPER. os‘rmNENG PROPERTY:" . SR CASE TROGQFER

,/_'%’? i Y] ,,@;@ /%%/ iz

CHAIN OF

2= IMEM|
NG,

“DATE™

RELINQUISHED BY - 4 e RECEIVED BY- PURPOSE OF CHANGE OF CUSTODY {NCLUDE LAB: CASE#)

7 1207

i e ielones B W e

DPS- 1186 (Rev. 11/93}

“White' Copy-Keep' With Evidenge -

Green Copy-Evidence Raom
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